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Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

May 7, 2025 

Mark Hurst 
23301 SW McKibben Rd 
Sheridan, OR 97378 

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-14190 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application. 

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE 
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized 
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed 
will be lost. 

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been 
made to complete.the actual change(s) within the time allowed. 

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of 
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of 
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in 
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your 
caseworker, Corey Courchane, by telephone at (503) 979-3917 or by e-mail at 
Corey.a.courchane@water.oregon.gov. 

Sincerely, ;j _,,,---

j?~ ~ 
David V. Jones Jr 
Water Rights Services Support 
Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Joel M. Plahn, Watermaster Dist.# 22 (via email) 
Will McGill Surveying Lie, Agent 
Yamhill County Planning Department, Local Government 

Enclosure 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OF THE 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-14190, Yamhill County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING ADDITIONAL 
POINTS OF DIVERSION, A CHANGE IN 
POINTS OF DIVERSION, AND A CHANGE IN 
PLACE OF USE 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right 
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use 
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690, 
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for 

evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

HBF ENTERPRISES 
23301 SW MCKIBBEN RD. 

SHERIDAN, OR 97378 

Findings of Fact 

Receiving Landowner 

DAVID AND CHRISTINE BRANDT 
25015 SW BALLSTON RD. 
SHERIDAN, OR 97378 

1. On March 17, 2023, HBF Enterprises filed an application for additional points of diversion 

under Certificate 45979, to change the point of diversion (POD) and for additional points of 
diversion (APOD) under Certificate 56862, and for additional points of diversion, and to 
change the point of diversion and a change in a portion of the place of use (POU) under 
Certificate 57371. The Department assigned the application number T-14190. 

2. Both the applicant and the receiving landowner will be responsible for the completion of 
the changes under Certificates 45979, 56862 and 57371. 

3. Notice of the application for transfer was published on March 21, 2023, pursuant to OAR 

690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial 
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken withln 60 days 
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 
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4. On August 26, 2024, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination 
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14190 to the applicant and receiving 
landowner. The draft Preliminary Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of 
September 26, 2024, for the applicant and receiving landowner to respond. The applicant 
and receiving landowner requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a 
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that 
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer. 

5. On January 22, 2025, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to 
approve Transfer T-14190 and mailed a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice of the 
Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published on the Department's 
weekly notice on January 28, 2025, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. No 
protests were filed in response to the notice. 

6. The first right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 
Use:. 
Priority Date: 
Rate: 

· Limit/Duty: . 

Source: 

45979 in the name of GRACE STUTZMAN (perfected under Permit S-34700) 
IRRIGATION of 15.0 ACRES 
SEPTEMBER 25, 1969 
0.16 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. 
SOUTH YAMHILL RIVER, a tributary of YAMHILL RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

55 SW WM 31 NWSW 62 
POD 3 - 570 FEET NORTH AND 30 FEET WEST 

FROM THE NW CORNER OF MCCANE DLC 62 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

ss SW WM 31 NWSW 75 8.2 
ss SW WM 31 swsw 75 6.8 

Total 15.0 
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7. Transfer Application T-14190 proposes additional points of diversion as follows: 

Approximate distance 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances from original point of 

diversion in feet (ft.} 

POD 1 - 630 FEET NORTH 

55 SW WM 31 NWSW 75 
AND 630 FEET WEST FROM 

728 ft. upstream 
THE NW CORNER OF 

MCCCANE DLC 62 

POD 2 - 640 FEET NORTH 

5S SW WM 31 NWSW 75 
AND 640 FEET WEST FROM 

721 ft. upstream 
THE NW CORNER OF 

MCCCANE DLC 62 

8. The second right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 
Use: 
Priority Date: 
Rate: 
limit/Duty: 

Source: 

56862 in the name of RONALD L PITMAN (perfected under Permit S-39048} 
IRRIGATION of 114.7 ACRES 
APRIL 29, 1974 
1.43 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. 
SOUTH YAMHILL RIVER, a tributary of YAMHILL RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot Measured Distances 

5S SW WM 31 NWSW 1 
POD 2 - 640 FEET NORTH AND 640 FEET WEST 

FROM THE NW CORNER OF MCCANE DLC #62 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres Proposed Changes 

55 SW WM 31 swsw 75 23.6 APOD 
5S 6W WM 36 SE SE 47 20.9 POD 

65 6W WM 1 NE NE 87 22.7 APOD 

65 6W WM 1 NE NE 87 4.5 POD 

6S 6W WM 1 NWNE 87 31.7 POD 

65 6W WM 1 SWNE 87 10.3 POD 

65 6W WM 1 SE NE 87 1.0 POD 

Total 114.7 
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9. Transfer Application T-14190 proposes to move the authorized point of diversion for 68.4 
acres, approximately 51 feet upstream to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

SS SW WM 31 NWSW 75 
POD A - 650 FEET NORTH AND 690 FEET WEST 
FROM THE NW CORNER OF MCCANE DLC 62 

10. Transfer Application T-14190 also proposes additional points of diversion for 46.3 acres, as 
follows: 

Approximate distance 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances from original point of 

diversion in feet (ft.} 

POD 1 - 630 FEET NORTH 

. 5 S SW WM 31 NWSW 75 
AND 630 FEET WEST FROM 

13 ft. downstream 
THE NW CORNER OF 
MCCANE DLC 62 
POD 3 - 570 FEET NORTH 

5S SW WM 31 NWSW 75 
AND 30 FEET WEST FROM 

733 ft. downstream 
THE NW CORNER OF 
MCCANE DLC 62 

11. The portion of the third right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 57371 in the nanie of OTTO P. BRANDT (perfected under Permit S-34700) 
Use: IRRIGATING 49.3 ACRES 
Priority Date: SEPTEMBER 25, 1969 
Rate: 0.52 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 

under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. ' 

Source: SOUTH YAMHILL RIVER, a tributary of YAMHILL RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Glot Measured Distances 

5S SW WM 31 NWSW 1 
POD 1 - 630 FEET NORTH AND 630 FEET WEST 
FROM THE NW CORNER OF MCCANE DLC 62 
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Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATING 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres Proposed Changes 

SS SW WM 31 NWSW 75 7.9 APOD 
55 SW WM 31 NWSW 75 1.4 APOD/POU 
55 SW WM 31 swsw 75 6.6 APOD 

55 SW WM 31 swsw 75 0.6 APOD/POU 
55 6W WM 36 NE SE 47 18.6 POD 

SS 6W WM 36 SE SE 47 14.2 POD 
Total 49.3 

12. Transfer Application T-14190 proposes to move the authorized point of diversion for 32.8 
acres approximately 60 feet upstream to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

5S SW WM 31 NWSW 75 
POD A - 650 FEET NORTH AND 690 FEET WEST 

FROM THE NW CORNER OF MCCANE DLC 62 

13. Transfer Application T-14190 also proposes additional points of diversion for 16.5 acres as 
follows: 

Approximate distance 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances from original point of 

diversion in feet (ft.) 

POD 2 - 640 FEET NORTH 

5S SW WM 31 NWSW 75 
AND 640 FEET WEST FROM 

13 ft. upstream 
THE NW CORNER OF 

MCCANE DLC 62 

POD 3 - 570 FEET NORTH 

5S SW WM 31 NWSW 75 
AND 30 FEET WEST FROM 

728 ft. downstream 
THE NW CORNER OF 

MCCANE DLC 62 

14. Transfer Application T-14190 also proposes to change the place of use for ~.O acres to: 

IRRIGATING 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

6S 6W WM 1 NE NE 87 2.0 

15. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screening 
and/or by-pass device is necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from 
entering the diversion and/or safely transport fish back to the body of water from which 
the fish were diverted and that the diversion is not currently equipped with an appropriate 
fish screening and/or by-pass device. This diversion may be eligible for screening cost share 
funds. 
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Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14}, 690-380-4010{2), 690-380-2110{2), and 690-
380-2200] 

16. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
rights. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the rights are 
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

17. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing rights were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer 
Application T-14190. 

18. The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14). 

19. The proposed points of diversion divert water from the same source of surface water as 
the authorized points of diversion, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2). 

20. The proposed changes would not result in enlargement of the rights. 

21. The proposed changes would not result in injury to other existing water rights. 

22. All other application requirements are met. 

Conclusions of Law 

The change in points of diversion, additional points of diversion, and change in place of use 
proposed in Transfer Application T-14190 are consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.505 
to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The change in points of diversion, additional points of diversion, and change in place of use 
proposed in Transfer Application T-14190 are approved. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 45979, 56862, 
and 5 7371, and any related decree. 

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or 
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new points of diversion or 
the new place of use. 

4. Water right Certificates 45979, 56862, and 57371 are cancelled. A new certificate will be 
issued describing that portion of Certificate 57371 not affected by this transfer. 
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5. Under Certificate 56862, the quantity of water diverted at the new point of diversion (POD 
A) shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of diversion 
(POD 2). 

6. Under Certificate 57371, the quantity of water diverted at the new point of diversion (POD 
A) shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of diversion 
(POD 1). 

7. Under Certificate 45979, the quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of 
diversion (POD 1 and POD 2), together with that diverted at the original point of diversion 
(POD 3), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of 
diversion (POD 3). 

8. Under Certificate 56862, the quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of 
diversion (POD 1 and POD 3), together with that diverted at the new point of diversion 
(POD A), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of 
diversion (POD 2). 

9. Under Certificate 57371, the quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of 
diversion (POD 2 and POD 3), together with that diverted at the original point of diversion 
(POD 1), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of 
diversion (POD 1). 

10. Water shall be acquired from the same source of surface water as the original points of 
diversion. 

11. The former place of use of the transferred right shall no longer receive water under the 
right. 

12. Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install a fish screening and/or by-pass device, 
as appropriate, at the new point of diversion consistent with the Oregon Department of 
Fish and Wildlife's (ODFW) design and construction standards. Prior to installation, the 
water user shall obtain written approval from ODFW that the required screen and/or by­
pass device meets ODFW's criteria. Prior to submitting a Claim of Beneficial Use, the water 
user must obtain written approval from ODFW that the required screening and/or by-pass 
device was installed to the state's criteria. The water user shall maintain and operate the 
fish screen and/or by-pass device, as appropriate, at the point of diversion consistent with 
ODFW's operational and maintenance standards. 

13. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2026. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water. 
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14. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, new certificates confirming the rights 
transferred will be issued. 

D ted in Salem, Oregon on MAY O 7 2025 

ansfer and Conservation Section Manager, for 
CTOR 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing date: MAY O O 2025 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF YAMHILL 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

OTTO P. BRANDT 
ROUTE 1 BOX 38 
SHERIDAN, OR 97378 

confirms the right to use the waters ofthe SOUTH YAMHILL RIVER, a tributary of YAMHILL RIVER for 
IRRIGATING 12.8 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Permit S-34700. The date of priority is SEPTEMBER 25, 1969. The 
amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and 
shall not exceed 0.167 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the 
point of diversion from the source. 

The point of diversion is located as follows: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Glot Measured Distances 

SS SW WM 31 NWSW 1 
630 FEET NORTH ANO 630 FEET WEST FROM 
THE NW CORNER OF MCCANE DLC 62 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right 
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, 
or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5 
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. 

The right shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state 
officer. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

. IRRIGATING 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Glot DLC Acres 

SS SW WM 31 NESW 62 0.7 

SS SW WM 31 NESW 55 1.7 
SS SW WM 31 NESW 3 3.4 

SS SW WM 31 SESW 62 6.4 

SS 6W WM 36 NE SE 1 0.6 

Total 12.8 
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This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 57371, State Record of Water Right 
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered 

MAY O 7 2025 approving Transfer Application T-14190. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to 
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or 
place of use described. The right is subject to minimum flows established by the Water Resources 
Commission with an effective date prior to this right. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed __ M_A-'Y--'0'-'-7-'2..,0,.,,2.,,,5 ___ _ 

Lis 
IVAN GALL, 

sfer and Conservation Section Manager, for 
R 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET 

Trans er: T-
Trans er Sp(~:;;t~~ 

Transfer Type: Regular Transfer Reimbursement Authority? D 
f 14190 f . I' 

Applicant: Agent: Receiving Landowner: ~ MARK HURST Will MCGILL SURVEYING LLC 
23301 SW MCKIBBEN RD 15333 PLETZER RD SE 
SHERIDAN, OR 97378 TURNER, OR 97392 

Current Landowner if other than Applicant: CWRE; Irrigation District: 

Affected Local Gov'ts: Affected Tribal Gov't: B0R Notified {date): 

Yamhill County Planning 
Department 

Water Rights Affected 

File 
Marked App. File # or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos. 

□ 546441 S 34700 45979 Oves &No 

□ S 51876 S 39048 56862 Oves "1_No 

f l S46441 S 34700 57371 I)([ Yes l I No 't8/t,'O 
r 

Key Dates & Initial Actions (Support Staff) 

Rec'd: March 17, 2023 Proposed Action(s): POINT OF DIVERSION; ADDITIONAL POINT OF 
DIVERSION; PLACE OF USE 

Fees Pd: 3670.00 Acknowledgement Letter Sent ~ Basin: 2 Willamette 

Initial Public Notice: County sent cc: of Ack Letter ~ County: YAMHILL 

WM District: 22 Joel M. Plahn WM Review request sent: WM Review date received: 

0DFW District: 0DFW Review sent: 0DFW Review date received: 

Groundwater GW Review sent: GW Review date received: 

Caseworker Actions: Newspaper & PD Notice: 

Newspaper notice needed: D ,vi.A--- Name of Newspaper: 
I 

Newspaper notice quote requested (NRS1): Newspaper notice sent to coordinator: 

Request for news $ sent: News$ received: 

Affidavit of publication received: Last day of publication: 

Peer Review: .C/t;v 1V"+:>M<-
Document Drafted Peer Review Coordinator Changes Made Signature Bin Signature Date 

Date: '\{-i.,1,,ll-'> Date:!Jr Date:S[l~ Jl-i Date: £[1,1.-lz .. 'f CW Sent:"-tf!J,L'' 

DPD 
Initials:~ lnitials:..s:..._j±_ Ct.,,,,, WMSheetfl N/A 

Initials: Initials: 
0DFW Sheet: "Pr 

Date: I\ j'2P/ t~ Date: llJ ,J)l-'-f 
Date: 1-z..l \1 I).. 'f 

Date: Ii\ \1rl'2,.'f Initials: w 
Date: \ /1 / '2.5 Date: 1/27/l~S PD 

Initials: ~ Initials: ./{L-t> lnitials:..s.lt.. Data Revie":!,/ ),f 
Date: 1'2.,)~ Z.! . 

Date)/ 1'112..f Date:)/ l'f /1.i: Date:~ Date: 3l1<1[ir Date: 3/l'ff2.S 
Date: 5/7/l..."l-5 I • 

FO ' No. of docs for 
Initials:~ Initials:/'! 1\1..-S Initials: Initials: U--

sig: '.'.).. 

Special Issues: __________________________________ _ 

Special Order Volume: Vol. J}i_ Pagesb.ll•Jl /3 
Transfer Cover Sheet Last Revised 1/26/2023 



COURCHANE Corey A* WRD 

From: PELZEL Colten K * WRD 
Sent: Monday, December 23, 2024 10:57 AM 
To: 
Subject: 

COURCHANE Corey A* WRD; WRD_DL_is_data_techs 
RE: HBF Enterprises, T-14190 

Hello Corey, 

T-14190 has been completed by data. Just wanted to mention that on the right transferred from certificate 45979 
the original POD measures to be in DLC 75 not 62 as listed on the document. 

Thanks, 

Colten Pelzel 
Water Resources Data Technician 
725 Summer St NE Suite A I Salem OR 97301 I Phone 541-589-3407 

OR "G0.N 
WA'fER 
R . ' O URC.: E 
[) I' HT M ENT 

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking 

From: COURCHANE Corey A* WRD <Corey.A.COURCHANE@water.oregon.gov> 

Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 8:11 AM 

To: WRD_DL_is_data_techs <WRD_DL_is_data_techs@water.oregon.gov> 
Subject: HBF Enterprises, T-14190 

Good morning, 

The PD for T-14190 is ready for review. Only 1 RR cert. 

Thank you, 

Corey 

COREY A COURCHANE I 
A L LOCATION OF CONSERVED WATER 

Water Resources Department I 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, Oregon 97301 
Work c e ll : 50 3 97 9 -3 91 7 I Fax: 5 03 9 8 6- 09 01 
Erna i i : corey .a .courchane@w ater .oregon .gov I We b : http: //www.oregon .g ov/O WRD 

1 
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regon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

January , 2025 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL 

HBF ENTERPRISES 
23301 SW MCKIBBEN RD. 
SHERIDAN, OR 97378 

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-14190 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 
www .oregon.gov/owrd 

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information 
available, the Department intends to approve application T-14190. This document is an 
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the 
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this 
entire letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additional action. 

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication, simultaneously with 
issuance of the Preliminary Determination . The notice initiates a period in which any person 
may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the Preliminary 
Determination or a standing statement SUJ?porting the Department's decision. The protest 
period will end 30 days after the Department's notice. 

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary 
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the 
protest period. 

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested 
case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in 
the Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position 
in a quasi-judicial proceeding. 



Please do not hesitate to contact me, at corey.a .courchane@water.oregon.gov or (503) 979-

3917, if I may be of assistance. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Corey Courchane 
Allocation of Conserved Water 
Transfer and Conservation Section 

cc: Transfer Application file T-14190 

encs 

Joel M. Plahn, District 22 Watermaster (via e-mail) 
Will McGill Surveying LLC, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail) 
David and Christine Brandt, Receiving landowner 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-14190, Yamhill County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

) 
) 
) 

) 
) 

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION 
PROPOSING APPROVAL FOR ADDITIONAL 
POINTS OF DIVERSION, A CHANGE IN 
POINTS OF DIVERSION, AND A CHANGE IN 
PLACE OF USE 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right 
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use 
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690, 
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria fof 
evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

HBF ENTERPRISES 
23301 SW MCKIBBEN RD. 
SHERIDAN, OR 97378 

Findings of Fact 

Receiving Landowner 

DAVID AND CHRISTINE BRANDT 
25015 SW BALLSTON RD. 
SHERIDAN, OR 97378 

1. On March 17, 2023, HBF Enterprises filed an application for additional points of diversion 
under Certificate 45979, to change the point of diversion and for additional points of 
diversion under Certificate 56862, and for additional points of diversion, and to change the 
point of diversion and a change in a portion of the place of use under Certificate 57371. 
The Department assigned the application number T-14190. 

2. Both the applicant and the receiving landowner will be responsible for the completion of 
the changes under Certificates 45979, 56862 and 57371. 

3. Notice of the application for transfer was published on March 21, 2023, pursuant to OAR 
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last 
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-
4020, whichever is later, of this preliminary determination. 
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4. On August 26, 2024, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination 
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14190 to the applicant and receiving 
landowner. The draft Preliminary Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of 
September 26, 2024, for the applicant and receiving landowner to respond. The applicant 
and receiving landowner requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a 
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that 
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer. 

5. The first right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 
Use: 
Priority Date: 
Rate: 
Limit/Duty: 

Source: 

45979 in the name of GRACE STUTZMAN (perfected under Permit S-34700) 
. IRRIGATION of 15.0 ACRES 
SEPTEMBER 25, 1969 
0.16 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. 
SOUTH YAMHILL RIVER, a tributary of YAMHILL RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

5S SW WM 31 NWSW 62 
POD 3 - 570 FEET NORTH AND 30 FEET WEST 
FROM THE NW CORNER OF MCCANE DLC 62 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

5S SW WM 31 NWSW 75 8.2 
5S SW WM 31 swsw 75 6.8 

Total 15.0 

6. Transfer Application T-14190 proposes additional points of diversion as follows: 

Approximate distance 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances from original point of 

diversion in feet (ft.) 

POD 1 - 630 FEET NORTH 

5S SW WM 31 NWSW 75 
AND 630 FEET WEST FROM 

728 ft. upstream 
THE NW CORNER OF 
MCCCANE DLC 62 
POD 2 - 640 FEET NORTH 

5S SW WM 31 NWSW 75 
AND 640 FEET WEST FROM 

721 ft. upstream 
THE NW CORNER OF 
MCCCANE DLC 62 
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7. ' The second right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 
Use: 
Priority Date: 
Rate: 
Limit/Duty: 

Source: 

56862 in the name of RONALD L PITMAN (perfected under Permit S-39048) 
IRRIGATION of 114.7 ACRES 
APRIL 29, 1974 
1.43 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. 
SOUTH YAMHILL RIVER, a tributary of YAMHILL RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot Measured Distances 

SS SW WM 31 NWSW 1 
POD 2 - 640 FEET NORTH AND 640 FEET WEST 

FROM THE NW CORNER OF MCCANE DLC #62 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres Proposed Changes 

SS SW WM 31 swsw 75 23.6 APOD 

SS 6W WM 36 SE SE 47 20.9 POD 

6S 6W WM 1 NE NE 87 22.7 APOD 

6S 6W WM 1 NENE 87 4.5 POD 

6S 6W WM 1 NWNE 87 31.7 POD 

6S 6W WM 1 SWNE 87 10.3 POD 

6S 6W WM 1 SE NE 87 1.0 POD 

Total 114.7 

8. Transfer Application T-14190 proposes to move the authorized point of diversion for 68.4 
acres, approximately 51 feet upstream to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

SS SW WM 31 NWSW 75 
POD A- 650 FEET NORTH AND 690 FEET WEST 

FROM THE NW CORNER OF MCCANE DLC 62 

9. Transfer Application T-14190 also proposes additional points of diversion for 46.3 acres, as 
follows: 

Approximate distance 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances from original point of 

diversion in feet (ft.) 

POD 1 - 630 FEET NORTH 

SS SW WM 31 NWSW 75 
AND 630 FEET WEST FROM 

13 ft. downstream 
THE NW CORNER OF 

MCCANE DLC 62 
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Approximate distance 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances from original point of 
diversion ln feet (ft.) 

POD 3 - 570 FEET NORTH 

SS SW WM 31 NWSW 75 
AND 30 FEET WEST FROM 

733 ft. downstream 
THE NW CORNER OF 

MCCANE DLC 62 

10. The portion of the third right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 
Use: 

57371 in the name of OTTO P. BRANDT (perfected under Permit S-34700) 
IRRIGATING 49.3 ACRES 

Priority Date: SEPTEMBER 25, 1969 
Rate: 0.52 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 

under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. 

Source: SOUTH YAMHILL RIVER, a tributary of YAMHILL RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Glot Measured Distances 

SS SW WM 31 NWSW 1 
POD 1- 630 FEET NORTH AND 630 FEET WEST 
FROM THE NW CORNER OF MCCANE DLC 62 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATING 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres Proposed Changes 

SS SW WM 31 NWSW 75 7.9 APOD 

SS SW WM 31 NWSW 75 1.4 APOD/POU 

5S SW WM 31 swsw 75 6.6 APOD 

SS SW WM 31 SW5W 75 0.6 APOD/POU 

55 6W WM 36 NE5E 47 18.6 POD 

55 6W WM 36 SE SE 47 14.2 POD 

Total 49.3 

11. Transfer Application T-14190 proposes to move the authorized point of diversion for 32.8 
acres approximately 60 feet upstream to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

SS SW WM 31 NW5W 75 
POD A - 650 FEET NORTH AND 690 FEET WEST 

FROM THE NW CORNER OF MCCANE DLC 62 
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12.' Transfer Application T-14190 also proposes additional points of diversion for 16.5 acres as 
follows: 

Approximate distance 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances from original point of 

diversion in feet (ft.) 

POD 2 - 640 FEET NORTH 

SS SW WM 31 NWSW 75 
AND 640 FEET WEST FROM 

13 ft. upstream 
THE NW CORNER OF 

MCCANE DLC 62 

POD 3 - 570 FEET NORTH 

5S SW WM 31 NWSW 75 
AND 30 FEET WEST FROM 

728 ft. downstream 
THE NW CORNER OF 

MCCANE DLC 62 

13. Transfer Application T-14190 also proposes to change the place of use for 2.0 acres to: 

IRRIGATING 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

6S 6W WM 1 NE NE 87 2.0 

14. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screening 
and/or by-pass device is necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from 
entering the diversion and/or safely transport fish back to the body of water from which 
the fish were diverted and that the diversion is not currently equipped with an appropriate 
fish screening and/or by-pass device. This diversion may be eligible for screening cost share 
funds. 

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14}, 690-380-4010(2}, 690-380-2110{2}, and 690-
380-2200} 

15. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
rights. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the rights are 
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

16. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing rights were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer 
Application T-14190. 

17. The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14). 

18. The proposed points of diversion divert water from the same source of surface water as 
the authorized points of diversion, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2). 

19. The proposed changes would not result in enlargemen~ of the rights. 

20. The proposed changes would not result in injury to other existing water rights. 
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21. All other application requirements are met. 

Determination and Proposed Action 

The change in points of diversion, additional points of diversion, and change in place of use 
proposed in Transfer Application T-14190 appear to be consistent with the requirements of ORS 
540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-
4030, the transfer application will be approved. 

If Transfer Application T-14190 is approved, the final order will include the following: 

1. The change in points of diversion, additional points of diversion, and change in place of use 
proposed in Transfer Application T-14190 are approved. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 45979, 56862, 
and 57371, and any related decree. 

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or 
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new points of diversion or 
the new place of use. 

4. Water right Certificates 45979, 56862, and 57371 are cancelled. A new certificate will be 
issued describing that portion of Certificate 57371 not affected by this transfer. 

5. Under Certificate 56862, the quantity of water diverted at the new point of diversion (POD 
A) shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of diversion 
{POD 2). 

6. Under Certificate 57371, the quantity of water diverted at the new point of diversion {POD 
A) shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of diversion 
{POD 1). 

7. Under Certificate 45979, the quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of 
diversion {POD 1 and POD 2), togetherwith that diverted at the original point of diversion 
{POD 3), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of 
diversion (POD 3). 

8. Under Certificate 56862, the quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of 
diversion {POD 1 and POD 3), together with that diverted at the original point of diversion 
{POD 2), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of 
diversion (POD 2). 
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9. Under Certificate 57371, the quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of 
diversion {POD 2 and POD 3), together with that diverted at the original point of diversion 
(POD 1}, shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of 
diversion (POD 1). 

10. Water shall be acquired from the same source of surface water as the original points of 
diversion. 

11. The former place of use of the transferred right shall no longer receive water under the 
right. 

12. Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install a fish screening and/or by-pass device, 
as appropriate, at the new point of diversion consistent with the Oregon Department of Fish 
and Wildlife's (ODFW) design and construction standards. Prior to installation, the water 
user shall obtain written approval from ODFW that the required screen and/or by-pass 
device meets ODFW's criteria. Prior to submitting a Claim of Beneficial Use, the water user 
must obtain written approval from ODFW that the required screening and/or by-pass 
device was installed to the state's criteria. The water user shall maintain and operate the 
fish screen and/or by-pass device, as appropriate, at the point of diversion consistent with 
ODFW's operational and maintenance standards. 

13. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2026. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water. 

14. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, new certificates confirming the rights 
transferred will be issued. 

Dat 

JAN 2 2 2025 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Corey Courchane. If you have questions about the_ 
information in this document, you may reach me at 503-979-3917 or corey.a.courchane@water.oregon.gov 
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Protests 

Under the provisions of ORS 540.520(6) & (7) and OAR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the 
last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as 
prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a 
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with 
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support of this_ Preliminary 
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion 
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue 
approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing 
statements must be received by the Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last 
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by 
OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. 

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory 
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690-
380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following: 

- The person's name, address, and telephone number; 

All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting 
the person's position by the close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably 
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the 
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration of the 
issue during the hearing; 

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and 

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of 
service of the protest upon the applicant. 

Requests for Standing 

Under the provisions of OAR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provide to persons who 
have filed standing statements as defined under OAR 690-380-0100(11) notice of any 
differences between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of 
a hearing on the application under OAR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited 
party status or party status in the hearing. 

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30 
days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly 
notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in 
writing, and must include the following: 
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The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number; 

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name, 
address and telephone number of the represented group; 

A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued. 

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a 
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been 
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of 

the hearing shall: 

Be under the applicable provisions of ORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested 
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all 
parties stipulate otherwise; and 

If a protest has asserted that a water.right to be transferred has been forfeited through 
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017-

0900. 

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of 
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to 
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of 
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a 
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050, 
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department 
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380-

5030 to 690-380-5050. 

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you 
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that 
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final 
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the 
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted 
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a prima facie case upon default. 

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to 
assist a party with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations, 
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by 
an attorney. However, consistent with OAR 690-002-0020 and OAR 690-137-0555, an agency 
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental 
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance 
of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development 

of the record in this case. 
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Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active-duty servicemembers have a right to stay 
proceedings under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act . 50 U.S.C. App. §§S01-597b. For 
more information contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Milit"ary 
Department at 971-355-4127, or the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance 
Office through http://legalassistance.law.af.mil. 

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and 
yot..i want to know the status, please contact Will Davidson at 503-507-2749. 

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our Water 
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900. 

Address any correspondence to : Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and 
Conservation Section, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem OR 97301-1266. 
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PHILLIPS Stacy H * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

BRANDT Jason R * ODFW 
Tuesday, April 18, 2023 4:04 PM 
WRD ~DL_transferreviews 
T-14190 Transfer Review ODFW 

Attachments: Willamette_SYamh illR_ T14190_HBF _Enterprises_ ODFW _Review.pdf 

Hello-

Attached is the ODFW review for T-14190 (H BF Enterprises). It appears that this transfer may impact ISWRs for pollution 
abatement in the South Yamhill River. Please let me know if you have any questions/concerns or if you need additional 
information. 

Best-

jason 

Jason Brandt 
SW Hydro Coordinator 
4192 North Umpqua Highway 
Roseburg, OR 97470 
541-464-2182 
Jason.r.brandt@odfw.oregon.gov 
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·, 

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
Water Right and Diversion Transfer Comment Form 

(ODFW prm•ides to WRD so fl,(lf WRD C(lll llmkeji,ufi11gs according to Sf(lf11tory req11ire111e11ts.) 

Reference Transfer#: T-14190 Date of review: 4/18/23 

A. Please check box if you believe there is a potential Joi· injwy to an instream water l'ight. 
D The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) believes this proposed transfer may 

injure an instream water right(s) on 
(Please attach any available supporting infonnation.) 

{slreaml, tributary to __ , because __ . 

Note: This will prompt \VRD to make a determination whether the transfer will injure an instream water right. 
(OWRD makes the determination ofinjwy to a water right, while ODFW's role is to raise concerns, and to evaluate 
proposed mitigation and net benefit to the resource {( OWRD consents to injwy of an instream water right.) 

B. Please check QJ!!. of the Jollowi11g jive boxes /'elated to fish screen requirements pursu<mt to 
ORS 540.525 OJ' 540.532: 

D 1. Screen Maintain 
[Select this option if the 11ew Point of Diversion (POD) requires a.fish screen and is currently 
equipped with an appropriate.fish screen that will still be in compliance [f the transferred water 
is diverted from this POD.] 

Note: This option will yield the following: 

Finding of Fact: The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife has determined that a fish screen is necessary at the 
new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion and that the diversion is currently equipped with 
an appropriate fish screen. 

Condition: The water user shall operate and maintain an approved fish screen at the new point of diversion. If 
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODF\V) determines the screen is not functioning properly, and is 
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, ODFW may request that OWRD regulate the 
use of water until OWRD receives notification from ODF\V that the fish screen is functioning properly. 

[gj 2. Screen Now 
[ Option 2 should generally be selected {f listed fish species are present at the point of diversion 
and/or the originating water right diversion is currrntly screened. If Option 2 is selected, 
provide contact information on the "Fish Screening and Passage Information" sheet. The new 
diversion may be eligible for cost-share.] 

Note: This option will yield the following: 

Finding of Fact: The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODF\V) has determined that a fish screen is 
necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion _and that the diversion is not 
currently equipped with an appropriate fish screen. This diversion may be eligible for screening cost-share funds. 

Condition: Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install an approved fish screen at the new point of diversion 
and shall provide to the OWRD a written statement from Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODF\V) that the 
installed screen meets the state's criteria, or that ODFW has determined a screen is not necessary. 

1l1e water user shall operate and maintain the fish screen at the new point of diversion consistent with ODFW's 
operational and maintenance standards. If ODF\V determines the screen is not functioning properly, and is 
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, ODF\V may request that OWRD regulate the 
use of water until OWRD receives notification from ODF\V that the fish screen is functioning properly. 

Please re/uni all 3 pages to: Transfers Section, Water Resources Department, 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97 301-1266 

The electronic version of this form is available at: http://www l.wrd.state.or.us/msword/ODFWScreen.doc. 11112012 Page I 



D 3. Screen 2 Year 
[Option 3 may be checked if the change is from an unscreened diversion to a HISTORIC POD or 
an existing POD in use.for another water right, and cost-shm·e fiinds are 110/ currently available. 
It should NOT be checked if listed.fish species are present at the point of diversion, the 
originating water right diversion is screened, cost-share funds are currently available, or the 
diversion is not eligible for ODFW's cost-share program. Please provide contact information on 
the "Fish Screening and Passage Information" sheet.] {f extraordilw1J1 circumstances are 
present, please e>.JJlain: __ 

Note: This option will yield the following: 

Finding of Fact: The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife.(ODFW) has determined that a fish screen is 
necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion and that the diversion is not 
currently equipped with an appropriate fish screen. Listed fish species are not present at the point of diversion, the 
originating water right diversion is not screened, cost-share funds are not currently available, and the proposed 
diversion may be eligible for ODFW's cost-share program. A grace period of two years is appropriate until such 
time as cost-share funds become available to assist in the construction of a fish screen. if cost-share funds do not 
become available, the water user must screen within the indicated time period regardless of the availability of cost-
share funding. · 

Condition: By October I, 20_ [Within two years after the date of this order] the water user shall install an 
approved fish screen at the new point of diversion. The water user may withdraw water at the new point of diversion 
without a screen until October I, 20 _. The water user shall provide to OWRD a written statement from Oregon 
Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) that the installed screen meets the state's criteria, or that ODFW has 
determined a screen is not necessary. 

The water user shall maintain and operate the fish screen at the new point of diversion consistent with ODFW's 
operational and maintenance standards. IfODFW determines the screen is not functioning properly, and is 
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, ODFW may request that OWRD regulate the 
use of water until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning properly. 

D 4. Screen Future 
[Use this option if fish are not current~}' preselll, but might possibly be at some future time.] 

Note: This option will yield the follo;,ving: 

Finding of Fact: The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife has determined that the diversion is not currently 
equipped with an appropriate fish screen, but a fish screen may be required in the filture at the new point of 
diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion. · 

Condition: The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) may require the water user to install an approved 
fish screen at the new point of diversion within one year after receiving written notification that a fish screen is 
required. Once installed the water user shall maintain and operate the fish screen at the new point of divei-sion 
according to ODFW's operational and maintenance standards. lfODF\V detennines the screen is not functioning 
properly, and is unsuccessful in working with the water user lo meet ODF\V standards, ODFW may request that 
OWRD regulate the use of water until O\VRD receives notification from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning 
properly. 

D 5. No Screen Needed 
[Check this box if.fish are not currently present, and are not expected in thefi,ture.] 

Signatme 

Jason Brandt 

Printed Name 

9J~ {541) 315-6222 
Phone 

SW Hydro Coordinator 

Title 
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Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
Additional Fish Screening and Passage Information for the Applicant 

(To be completed by ODFW for IVRD lo prm•ide lo the app/icanl.) 

Transfer #: T-14190 

The applicant should be aware that fish screening and passage may be required 
for certain changes in point of diversion if the boxes below are checked. 

~ Fish screening is required as a condition of this transfer. The fish screen must meet ODFW's 
design, construction, operational and maintenance standards. 

Pursuant to ORS 498.306, cost-share funds may be available to assist in the installation of 
fish screening. 

The applicant should contact the ODFW staff member below to obtain additional 
information on the design, construction, operational, and maintenance standards for the fish 
screen and to obtain information about ODFW's cost-sharing program for screening. Prior 
to installation, the water user must obtain written approval from ODFW that the 
required screen meets ODFW's criteria. 

ODFW staff name: Bryce Macnab 

Address: 3561 Klindt Dr 

City/State/Zip: The Dalles/OR/97058 

Phone: (541) 296-8026 

~ This transfer may trigger requirements for fish passage under ORS 509.585 because a new 
point of diversion will be constructed, an existing point of diversion's capacity will be 
increased, or an existing point of diversion will be abandoned. The applicant should contact 
the ODFW staff member below for a determination of whether native migratory fish are or 
were present at the applicable location, which will determine whether fish passage must be 
addressed. 

ODFW staff name: Jason Brandt 

Address: 4192 North Umpgua Hwy 

City/State/Zip: Roseburg/OR/974 70 

Phone: (541) 315-6222 
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Watermaster Review Form 

Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 

(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Transfer Application: T-14190 Review Due Date: 

Applicant Name: HBF Enterprises 

ProposedChanges: lv'IPOU lv'IPoD DPoA OusE DorHER 

Reviewer(s): Joel Plahn Date of Review: 03/21/2023 

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated 

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.) 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the 

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes lvl No Generally characterize the 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)? 

D Yes 111"'1 No D Records not available. 

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s) 

was/were maximized? D Yes 111"'1 No If "Yes", explain: 

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the 

current use of the transferred right{s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

0 N/A 

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

0 N/A 

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

Iv' I N/ A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No 

9. For POU changes: D N/ A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", explain: 

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full 
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

□ Yes lvl No If "Yes", explain: 

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: lv'IN/A 
a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 

place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 
will not result in injury or enlargement? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

TACS 

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? 0Yes 0No If "No", explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe: 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in 
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"? 

□ Yes lvl No If "Yes", explain: 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: 

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to 

other rights? Iv' I No D Yes, as checked and provided below: 

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement: 

□ 
□ 

□ 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install o totalizing flow meter*, 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, □ at each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing} OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation 

□ with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation 

district (or similar entity} are not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the 
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections 
of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages•, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States 
Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an 
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above 
selected condition: 

□ Weir □ Submerged Orifice 

□ Parshall Flume □ Flow Restrictor 

□ 
Other: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant 
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer#: T-

□ In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a 

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

D at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

D at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

will 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: 

District: 

Address: 

City/State/Zip: 

Phone: 

Email: 

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved 
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office. 

****************************************************************************** 

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 
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Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

March 20, 2023 

MARK HURST 
23301 SW MCKIBBEN RD 
SHERIDAN, OR 97378 
Reference: Application T-14190 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 

Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

On March 17, 2023, the Department received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. 
The application was accompanied by $3670.00. Receipt number 140311 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury 
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be 
sent to Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife to determine if a fish screen is needed. 

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with 
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper 
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will 
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice. 

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3} for municipalities, you may not use water in the new 
place of use or from the new point of diversion until a final order approving the transfer application 
has been issued by the Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you 
should continue to use the water as described by your existing water right. 

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be 
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right 
was not conveyed in the sale. 

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing 
of your application. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931. 

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #22, Joel M. Plahn (via email) 
Yamhill County 
Will McGill Surveying Uc, Agent 



STATE OF OREGON 

. I WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
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Application for OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Permanent Water Right Transfer Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 

Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist WATER IIESOUIICES 
DEPARTMENT 

{503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required 
attachments are not completed and included. 

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. 

Check all items included with this application. (N/ A= Not Applicable) V 
MAR 17 2023 

Part 1- Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. 

Part 2 - Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist. 

Part 3 - Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources ~ n1-½.ifii&-.",~cf,, 

completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at: 
http:ljapps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. 

nd 

C8J Part 4 - Completed Applicant Information and Signature. 

C8J Part 5- Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to 

C8J 
C8J 
C8J □ N/A 

□ C8]N/A 

C8J ON/A 

□ C8] N/A 

□ C8J N/A 

be transferred?~ List them here: Cert. 45979, 56862, 57371 
Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6) 
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the 
criteria In OAR 690-380-3220 are met. 

Attachments: 

Completed Transfer Application Map. 

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation. 

Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water 
right is on.) 

Supplemental Form D - For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation 
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district. 

Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and 
signature from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed, 
and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal 
lands or if fill of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no structural 
changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an 
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. 

Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional 
point(s) of appropriation. 

Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water 
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water 
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR 
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability. 

(For Staff Use Only) 

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S): 
_ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient 
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 
_ Additional signature(s) required 

_ Map not included or incomplete 
_ Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 
_ Part __ is incomplete 

Other/Explanation _______________________ _ 
Staff: __________ 503- _______ _ Date: __J __} __ 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 1 of 15 TACS 
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Part 2 of 5 - Transfer Application Map 

R~ -· UVED 
MAR 17 2023 

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below ar 4'10 

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and 
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply. 

~ D. N/A Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs, 
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature 
are not required for substitutions. 

If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right. 

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper. 

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30 
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required. 

A north arrow, a legend, and scale. 

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final 
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the 
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a 
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department. 

Township, Range, Section, ¼ ¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 
survey lines. 

~ Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended. 

~ Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 
reservoirs, roads, and railroads. 

~ Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as 
main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

~ Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right 
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged. 

~ D N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. 

~ Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or 
permit. 

~ D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location 
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, 
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at 
least one digit after the decimal (example - 42°32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or 
more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°). 
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Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet 
FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substitution) 

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360 

Types of change proposed: 

[;gj Place of Use D Character of Use [;gj Point of Diversion/Appropriation 
Number of above boxes checked= 2 {2a) 
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 1 {2b) If only one change, this will be 0 

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 1,090 
Number of water rights included in transfer 3 (3a) 
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 2 {3b) If only one water right this will be 0 

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 1,220 

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well? 
[;gj No: enter O D Yes: enter $480 for the 1st well to be added or changed {4a) 

Do you propose to add or change additional wells? 
[;gj No: enter 0 D Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 (4b) 

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 0 
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use? 
D No: enter O on line 5 

~ Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below*):0.02 {Sa) 
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: -0.98 (Sb) 
If Sb is O or less, enter O on line 5 » » )) )) )) )) >) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: ~and multiply 
5 Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » » )) )) )) )) )) )) » )) )) )) 5 0 
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 3,670 

Is this transfer: 
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board R 

p IVI: ,.. 
(OWEB) under ORS 541.932? "" 

D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and M 
wildlife habitat? 

~ 17 20 !3 
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » )NR ) 

7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0 
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 8 $3,670 
*Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres 

of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land: 
1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows: 

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number 
of acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs). 

b. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; 
multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs) 

2. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental 
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should 
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank 5a would be only 0.56 
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 5b would be 0 and Line 5 would then also become 0}. 

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION 

1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00 

Number of wells included in substitution {2a) 
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b) If only one well this will be 0 

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) » Fee for Substitution: 3 
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Part 4 of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature 

Applicant Information 

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. 

HBF Enterprises (971) 237-5031 
ADDRESS 

23301 SW McKibben Rd. 
CITY 

ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

FAX NO. 

Sheridan 
I STATE 

OR 
I ZIP 

97378 
I E-MAIL 

markdanlelhurst@gmail.com 

BY PROVIDING AN E·MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application. 

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

Will McGIii Surveying, LLC (503) 931-0210 (503) 510-3026 
ADDRESS FAX NO. 

15333 Pletzer Rd. SE 
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 
Turner OR 97392 willmcglll.surveylng@gmail.com 
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY, COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why: 
It is proposed to authorize POD A for the portion of water rights on the neighboring property and authorize 
all the PODs on the subject property for the respective water right portions giving flexibility to interconnect 
the irrigation system. 

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1". 

Check One Box 
[8J By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt of the draft preliminary determination and prior to 

Department approval of the transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am 
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in OAR 690-380-4010(5); OR 

D I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the name of the 
municipality or a predecessor; OR 

D I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the 
property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have supporting documentation. 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 4 of 15 
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By my signature below, I confirm that I understand: 

• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the Department 
for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is located, 
once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing 
the notice in the following newspaper: McMinnville, News-Register. 

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary 
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any 
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be 
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050. 

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the 
water right (OAR 690-380-6010). 

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in ORS 536.050(4)(a), if the Director determines that a 
refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error 
of the Department. 

n contained in this application is true and accurate. 

•}i_ill<. ~ r7 , ~ (J->"' e 
Print Name (and Title if applicable) 

Applicant signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) 

'Z i I J/ 2-7 ~ · 

Date 

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is 
located? D Yes cgj No* 

*If NO, include signatures of all deeded landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant's) or 
attach affidavits of consent (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) from al/ landowners or individuals/entities to which the 
water right(s) were conveyed. 

Check the following boxes that apply: 

D The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be 
sent to the applicant. 

D The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is 
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner. 

[gJ Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices 
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant. 

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold? D Yes cgj No 

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner information table 
below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for assignment will have r!J ~ He. torrE 
at a later date. n!C V 
If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner, 
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see: 
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf 

MAR 17 2023 

OWRO 
RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

ADDRESS FAX NO. 

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 

Describe any special ownership circumstances: 

The confirming Certificate shall be issued in the name of: D Applicant D Receiving landowner 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 5 of 15 TACS 
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D Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by 
an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.) 
IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS 

CITY STATE I ZIP 

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other 
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity. 

I ENTITT NAME 

CITY 

I ADDRESS 

STATE I ZIP 

r--1\. To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal 
L........-,/ corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used. 

ENTITY NAME 

Yamhill County 
CITY 

McMinnvllle 

I ENTITTNAME 

CITY 

Revised 7/7/2022 

ADDRESS 

525 NE 4 th St. 
STATE 

OR 

I ADORE~ 

STATE 

Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 6 of 15 
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Part 5 of 5 - Water Right Information 

CERTIFICATE# 45979 

Description of Water Delivery System 

System capacity: 2.5 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR 

_ _ gallons per minute (gpm) 

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. 40 HP submersible pump delivers water through 
buried PVC mainline to rotator sprinklers and drip lines. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Tax 

POD/POA 
Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD Lot, Measured Distances 

Name or 
Authorized on Well Log ID# DLC 

the Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ or 
(from a recognized 

Number survey corner) is it Proposed? Tagff L-_) Gov't 
Lot 

POD3 
IXJ Authorized 

5 s 5 w 31 NW I SW 75 
570' N & 30' W from NW 

D Proposed corner, Mccane DLC 62 

POOl 
D Authorized 

5 s 5 w 31 NW SW 75 
630' N & 630' W from NW 

0 Proposed corner, Mccane DLC 62 

POD2 
D Authorized 

5 s 5 w 31 NW SW 75 
640' N & 640' W from NW 

0 Proposed corner, Mccane DLC 62 

D Authorized I 

I 
D Proposed I I I 

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses): 

D Place of Use (POU) D Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P) 

D Character of Use (USE) D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

D Point of Diversion (POD) D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

~ Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) D Substitution (SUB) 

D Surface Water POD to Ground Water D Government Action POD (GOV) 
POA (SW/GW) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 

~ Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

D No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 7 of 15 
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Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 45979 

C VE 
MAR 1 7 2023 

\JV, D 
list the change proposed for the acreage in each ¼ ¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change. 
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) 
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES 

Proposed 
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed . Changes (see are made. 

POD(s) or 
"CODES" from POD(s)/ 

Gvt Type of USE 
POA(s) (name Priority previous Gvt 

New Type of 
POA(s) to 

Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lo1 Lot or Acres listed on 
or number Date page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ rrax Lot Lot or Acres 

USE 
be used 

DLC Certificate 
from Table 1) 

DLC (from 
Table 1) 

APOD 5 s 5 w 31 NW SW 2400 75 8.2 Irrigation 
POD 1, 2, 

3 

APOD 5 s 5 w 31 NW SW 
2400, 

75 6.8 Irrigation 
POD 1, 2, 

2300 3 

TOTAL ACRES: TOTAL ACRES: 15.0 

Additional remarks: ---

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 8 of 15 TACS 

.,-j 

Priority 
Date 

1969 

1969 



c::=> 

Certificate # 45979 
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated 
with the "from" or the "to" lands? D Yes D No 

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: __ ...;. 

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to 
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change 
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification 
application. 

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary 
irrigation) 

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate# _ _ _ 
Surface water primary Certificate# _ _____ 

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use 

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate # __ 

ECE V 
MAR 1 7 2023 

0\NR 

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation: 

D Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and 
associated with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application 
map. 
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http:ljapps.wrd .state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx 

AND/OR 

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that 
do not have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best 
estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The Department recommends 
you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with 
assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation 

Proposed or 
Authorized 

POA 
Nameor 
Number 

Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on 
the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your 
transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess 
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of 
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not 
access the same source aquifer. 

!swell 
If an existing 

Perforated 
Static water 

Source 
Well -specific 

already 
well: 

Total well casing 
casing Seal 

or screened 
level of 

aquifer 
rate (cfsor 

built? 
OWRDWell 

depth Diameter 
Intervals depth(s) 

intervals 
completed 

(sand, gravel, 
gpm). lfless 

(Yes or No) 
IDTagNo. (feet) 0ntervals) 

(In feet) 
well 

basalt, etc.) 
than full rate 

L- (in feet) of water light 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 9 of 15 TACS 
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Part 5 of 5 - Water Right Information 

CERTIFICATE# 56862 

Description of Water Delivery System 

System capacity: 3.1 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR 

__ gallons per minute (gpm) 

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. 50 HP submersible pump delivers water through 
buried PVC mainline to rotator sprinklers and drip lines. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Tax 

POD/POA 
Is this POD/POA If POA,OWRD Lot, Measured Distances Authorized on Well Log ID# 

Name or DLC (from a recognized the Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ 
Number or survey corner) is it Proposed? Tag#L-_J Gov't 

Lot 

POD2 
[g] Authorized 

5 Is 5 w 31 NW SW 75 
640' N & 640' W from NW 

D Proposed corner, Mccane DLC 62 

POD 1 
D Authorized 

5 s 5 w 31 NW SW 75 
630' N & 630' W from NW 

[g] Proposed corner, Mccane DLC 62 

POD3 
D Authorized 

5 s 5 w 31 NW SW 75 
570' N & 30' W from NW 

[g] Proposed corner, Mccane DLC 62 

PODA . 
D Authorized 

5 s 5 w 31 NW SW 75 
650' N & 690' W from NW 

[g] Proposed corner, Mccane DLC 62 

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses): 

□ Place of Use (POU) □ Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P) 

□ Character of Use (USE) □ Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

~ Point of Diversion (POD) □ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

~ Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) □ Substitution (SUB) 

□ Surface Water POD to Ground Water □ Government Action POD (GOV) 
POA (SW/GW) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

~ No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 10 of 15 
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'EC ' 
MAR 1 7 2 23 

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 56862 0 WR 
List the change proposed for the acreage in each ¼ ¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change. 
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off'' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) 
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES 

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made. 

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/ 
Gvt Type of USE 

POA(s) (name Priority 
previous Gvt 

New Type of 
POA(s) to 

Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ rT"ax Lo1 Lot or Acres listed on 
or number Date page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lo1 Lot or Acres 

USE 
be used 

DLC Certificate 
from Table 1) 

DLC (from 
Table 1) 

5 s 5 w 31 SW SW 100 75 23.6 Irrigation POD2 1974 APOD 5 s 5 w 31 SW SW 100 75 23.6 Irrigation 
POD 1, 2, 

3 

5 s 6 w 36 SE SE 
500, 

47 20.9 Irrigation POD2 1974 POD 5 s 6 w 36 SE SE 
500, 

47 20.9 Irrigation PODA 
600 600 

6 s 6 w 1 NE NE 
100, 

87 27.2 Irrigation POD2 1974 APOD 6 s 6 w 1 NE NE 100 87 22.7 Irrigation 
POD 1, 2, 

500 3 

6 s 6 w 1 NW NE 500, 
87 31.7 Irrigation POD 2 1974 POD 6 s 6 w 1 NE NE 500 87 4.5 Irrigation PODA 

600 

6 s 6 w 1 SW NE 500, 
87 10.3 Irrigation POD2 1974 POD 6 s 6 w 1 NW NE 500, 

87 31.7 Irrigation PODA 
600 600 

6 s 6 w 1 SE NE 500 87 1.0 Irrigation POD2 1974 POD 6 s 6 w 1 SW NE 
500, 

87 10.3 Irrigation PODA 
600 

POD 6 s 6 w 1 SE NE 500 87 1.0 Irrigation PODA 

TOTAL ACRES: 114.7 TOTAL ACRES: 114.7 

Additional remarks: __ _ 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 11 of 15 TACS 

I • 

0 
~ 

T"'""'I 

~ 
,....J 

Priority 
Date 

1974 

1974 

1974 

1974 

1974 

1974 

1974 



Certificate# 56862 
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated 
with the "from" or the "to" lands? D Yes D No 

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: __ _ 

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to 
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change 
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification 
application. 

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary 

irrigation) f C iV 
Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate# __ ..., 
Surface water primary Certificate # - --'-

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use 

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate # __ 

MAR 17 2023 

ow 
For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation: 

D Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and 
associated with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application 
map. 
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http:ljapps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx 

AND/OR 

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that 
do not have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best 
estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The Department recommends 
you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with 
assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on 
the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your 
transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess 
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of 
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not 
access the same source aquifer. 

If an existing Static water 
Well -specific 

Proposed or lswell Perforated Source rate(cfsor 
Authorized POA already 

well: 
Total well casing 

casing Seal 
orscreened 

level of 
aquifer gpm). lfless 

Nameor built? 
OWRDWell 

depth Diameter 
Intervals depth(s) 

intervals 
completed 

(sand, gravel, than full rate 
Number (Yes or No) 

IDTagNo. (feet) (intervals) 
Qnfeet) 

well 
basalt, etc.) of water 

L-_ Qnfeet) 
right 
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Part 5 of 5 - Water Right Information 

CERTIFICATE# 57371 

Description of Water Delivery System 

System capacity : 2.5 cubic feet per second (cfs} OR 

__ gallons per minute (gpm) 

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. 40 HP submersible pump delivers water through 
buried PVC mainline to rotator sprinklers and drip lines. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Tax 

POD/POA 
Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD Lot, Measured Distances 

Name or 
Authorized on Well Log ID# DLC (from a recognized the Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ 

Number or survey corner) is it Proposed? Tag#L-_) Gov't 
Lot 

POD 1 
[Z] Authorized 

5 s 5 w 31 NW SW 75 
630' N & 630' W from NW 

D Proposed corner, Mccane DLC 62 

POD2 
D Authorized 

5 s 5 w 31 NW SW 75 
640' N & 640' W from NW 

[Z] Proposed corner, Mccane DLC 62 

POD3 
D Authorized 

5 s 5 w 31 NW SW 75 
570' N & 30' W from NW 

[Z] Proposed corner, Mccane DLC 62 

PODA 
D Authorized 

5 I s 5 w 31 NW SW 75 
650' N & 690' W from NW 

[Z] Proposed corner, Mccane DLC 62 

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses): 

~ Place of Use (POU) □ Supplemental Use to Primary Use {S to P) 

□ Character of Use {USE) □ Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

~ Point of Diversion (POD) □ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA} 

~ Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) □ Substitution (SUB} 

□ Surface Water POD to Ground Water □ Government Action POD (GOV} 
POA (SW/GW} 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

~ No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 

C 
MAR 1 7 2023 

ow 
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CEi 
MAR1722 

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate# 57371 .N 
List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change. 
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) 
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES 

Proposed 
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made. 

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/ 
Gvt Type of USE 

POA(s) (name Priority previous Gvt 
New Type of 

POA(s)to 
Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres listed on 

or number Date 
page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres 

USE 
be used 

DLC Certificate 
from Table 1) 

DLC (from 
Table 1) 

5 s 5 w 31 NW SW 2200 75 9.3 Irrigation POD3 1969 APOD 5 s 5 w 31 NW SW 2200 75 7.9 Irrigation 
POD 1, 2, 

3 

s s s w 31 SW SW 2200 75 7.2 Irrigation POD3 1969 APOD 5 s 5 w 31 SW SW 2200 75 6.6 Irrigation 
POD 1, 2, 

3 

s s 6 w 36 NE SE 2000 47 18.6 Irrigation POD3 1969 POD 5 s 6 w 36 NE SE 2000 47 18.6 Irrigation PODA 

s s 6 w 36 SE SE 2000 47 14.2 Irrigation POD 3 1969 POD 5 s 6 w 36 SE SE 2000 47 14.2 Irrigation PODA 

POU/APOD 6 s 6 w 1 NE NE 100 87 2.0 Irrigation 
POD 1, 2, 

3 

TOTAL ACRES: 49.3 TOTAL ACRES : 49.3 

Additional remarks: --~ 
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Certificate# 57371 
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated 
with the "from" or the "to" lands? D Yes ~ No 

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: __ _ 

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to 
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled . Any change 

to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application. 

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation) 

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate# __ ...,_ 
Surface water primary Certificate # __ _ 

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use 

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate# __ 

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation: 

D Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated 
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map. 
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx 

AND/OR 

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not 
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each 
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well 
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to 
complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the 
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer 
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed 
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is 
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer. 

Proposed or 
ls well 

If an existing 
Perforated 

Static water 
Source 

Well -specific 
Authorized 

already 
well: 

Total well Casing 
Casing Seal 

orscreened 
level of 

aquifer 
@te (cfsor 

POA 
built? 

OWRDWell 
depth Diameter 

Intervals depth(s) 
intervals 

completed 
(sand, gravel, 

gpm). lfless 
Name or 

(Yes or No) 
IDTagNo. (feet) (intervals) 

(in feet) 
well 

basalt, etc.) 
than full @te 

Number L· fin feet) of water right 

MAR 1 7 20231 4 1 9 0 
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2/14/23, 11 :17 AM 

New Search 

Business Registry Business Name Search 

Business Registry Business Name Search 

Business Entity Data 02-14-2023 
11:16 

Registry Nbr .EnfilY. .EntitY. JM[i5dictiga Registry Date Next Renewal Renewal Due? Iv.a Sts1l;111 Date 
699595-84 ABN INA 07-09-1999 

Entity Name [HBF ENTERPRISES 
Foreign Name 

Affidavit? N 

N S e:n: ean; h A ssoc1a e a . t dN m es MAR 1 7 ?n?~ _,,, 
PRINCIPAL PLACE OF 

Type PPB 
BUSINESS OWRn 

Addr 1 23301 SW MCKIBBEN RD 
Addr 2 

csz SHERIDAN IOR 197378 I I Country !UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

The Authorized Representative address is the mailing address for this 
business. 

Type REP AUTHORIZED I Start Date 
05-24-

Resign Date REPRESENTATIVE 2011 
Name MARK I !HURST I I 
Addr 1 23301 SW MCKIBBEN RD 
Addr 2 

csz SHERIDAN IOR 197378 I I Country !UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

Type REGIREGISTRANT I I 
Name MARK I !HURST I I 
Addr 1 23301 SW MCKIBBEN RD 
Addr 2 

csz SHERIDAN IOR 197378 I I Country IUNJTED STATES OF AMERICA 

Type REG IREGISTRANT ~ I 
Name PATTY JD (HURST I I 
Addr 1 23301 SW MCKIBBEN RD 
Addr 2 

csz SHERIDAN IOR 197378 I I Country !UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

New Search Name History 
Business Entity Name Ni!m~ N1m~ Start Date End Date Tvoe s11tu12 

HBF ENTERPRISES EN CUR 07-09-1999 

https://egov.sos.state.or.us/br/pkg_web_name_srch_inq.show_dell?p_be_rsn=665228&p_srce=BR_INQ&p_print=TRUE l 4 l 9 O 1/2 



Application for Water Right 

Transfer 

OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Evidence of Use Affidavit 
WATER RESO URCES 
DE PAR T M E NT 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spactng. 
Supporting documentation must be attached. 

State of Oregon 
ss 

County of YAMHILL) 

I, MARK HURST, in my capacity as OWNER, 

mailing address 23301 SW MCKIBBEN Ro .• SHERIDAN, OR 97378 

telephone number (971)237-5031, being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one): 

~ Personal observation D Professional expertise 

2. I attest that: 

D Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for 
Certificate # _; OR 

~ My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years: 

OR 

□ 
□ 

□ 

□ 

Gov't Lot Acres 
Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ 

or DLC (if applicable) 

45979 5 s 5 w WM 31 NW SW 75 8.2 

45979 5 s 5 w WM 31 SW SW 75 6.8 

56862 5 s 5 w WM 31 SW SW 75 23.6 

56862 6 s 6 w WM 1 NE NE 87 22.7 

57371 5 s 5 w WM 31 NW SW 75 9.3 

57371 5 s 5 w WM 31 SW SW 75 7.2 

Confirming Certificate# __ has been issued within the past five years; OR 

Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The 
instream lease number is: _ _ (Note: If the entire right proposed for 
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR 

The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use 
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached. R -(; i 
Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than 
10 years for Certificate# __ (For Historic POD/POA Transfers) 

(continues on reverse side) 

MAR 1 7 2023 
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3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): CROPS 

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above C [J:F-will be considered incomplete. 

Signature of Affiant Date 

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this J.!!_ day of 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
GRANT MCGILL 

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 993314 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 13, 2023 

Supporting Documents 

D Copy of a water right certificate that has been 
issued within the last five years. {not a remaining 
right certificate) 
D Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops 
or for expenditures related to use of water 

D Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation 
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or 
records of other water suppliers 

[g] Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to 
establish location and date of photograph 

t7 Notary Public for Oregon 

My Commission Expires: __ l_t,_/ _,_J1-/_2._J __ _ 
; 

Examples 

Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date 

• Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation 
use 

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops 

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt 

• District assessment records for water delivered 

• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement 

• Beneficial use reports from district 

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report 

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan 

• CREP Report 

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of 
a water right. 
If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or 
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph 
and source should be added. 

Sources for aerial photos: 
OSU - www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery 
OWRD - www.wrd.state.or.us 
Google Earth - earth.google.com •1 IC~ , 1 "/'.11 
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com ,. 1 

• • U t.=;;--------------- ---+---------------------- --1 D Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number 
within the last S years 

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 2 141 9 0 
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Application for Water Right 

Transfer 

OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 

Evidence of Use Affidavit 
WATER I\ ESOURC ES 
D EP AR T M E N T 

(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing. 
Supporting documentation must be attached. 

State of Oregon 
ss 

County of YAMHILL) 

I, DAVID BRANDT, in my capacity as OWNER/FARMER, 

mailing address 25015 SW BALLSTON RD., SHERIDAN, OR 97378 

telephone number {503)550-0348, being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on {check one): 

[gl Personal observation D Professional expertise 

2. I attest that: 

D Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for 
Certificate # ____; OR 

[gl My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years: 

OR 

□ 
□ 

□ 

□ 

Certificate ti Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ 
Gov't Lot Acres 

or DLC (if applicable) 

56862 5 s 6 w WM 36 SE SE 47 20.9 

56862 6 s 6 w WM 1 NE NE 87 4.5 

56862 6 s 6 w WM 1 NW NE 87 31.7 

56862 6 s 6 w WM 1 SW NE 87 10.3 

56862 6 s 6 w WM 1 SE NE 87 1.0 

57371 5 s 6 w WM 36 NE SE 47 18.6 

57371 5 s 6 w WM 36 NE SE 1 0.6 

57371 5 s 6 w WM 36 SE SE 47 14.2 

Confirming Certificate # __ has been issued w ithin the past five years; OR 

Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The 
instream lease number is: __ (Note: If the entire right proposed for 

n,: 
\1., C IV 

MAR 17 2023 

·J\NR 

transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR 

The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use 
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached. 

Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than 
10 years for Certificate# __ (For Historic POD/POA Transfers) 

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2 141 9 0 TACS 



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): CROPS 

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above ~•t-rg:~i will ~e ~ ~ ered incomplete. ~- • i I ZJ i~ ~ o . ~ ~ ~ 
Sig ature of Affiant Date 

. . 3J- ✓~ 
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this 1L day of r'C b,l,\P-f<j, 20 -Z..~ 

i) OFFICIAL STAMP 
TABITHA STAR MCCALLISTER 

NOTARY PUBLIC • OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 1014082 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 12, 2025 

Supporting Documents 

0 Copy of a water right certificate that has been 
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining 
right certificate) 

0 Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops 
or for expenditures related to use of water 

D Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation 
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or 
records of other water suppliers 

[gj Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to 
establish location and date of photograph 

0 Approved Lease establishing beneficial use 
within the last 5 years 

Cf1l1&r f/1ittttt1/ 
Notary Public for Oregon . 

My Commission Expires: -:Suh,{ )2.. 2(S2,_5 

Examples 

Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date 

• Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation 
use 

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops 

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt 

• District assessment records for water delivered 

• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement 

• Beneficial use reports from district 

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report 

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan 

• CREP Report 

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of 
a water right. 
If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or 
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph 
and source should be added. 

Sources for aerial photos: 
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery 
OWRD - www.wrd .state.or.us 
Google Earth - earth.google.com 
TerraServer -www.terraserver.com 
Copy of instream lease or lease number 

(..,1 i".: ~ i: f,\\ ll'i·'iR\ 

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 2 
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Application for 

Water Right Transfer 

Consent by Deeded Landowner 

State of Oregon 

County of Yamhill 

) 
)ss 
) 

OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES 
D E P A RT M E N T 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Su ite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

I David and Christine Brandt in my/our capacity as Owners, 

mailing address 25015 SW Ballston Rd., Sheridan, OR 97378, 

telephone number (503) 550-0348, duly sworn depose and say thatJfWe 

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number 56862 and 57371 

described in a Water Right Transfer Application (T--=-), 
(transfer number, if known) 

submitted by HBF Enterprises 

on the property in tax lot number(s) 500, 600, and 2000, 

Section 36 / 1 Township ill South Range ill West, W.M., 

zJ.:1 I z,; 
)__/Jj)5 

Date 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 1-\ $!"' day of (-ebru__o .. ,,~"-{ , 20 2-~ -

~ {2~ 
-

OFFICIAL STAMP 
TABITHA STAR MCCALLISTER 

. ii:~~~YJ~1~0.~~~:~~ 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 12, 2025 

Revised 7/1/2021 

Notary Public for Oregon 

My commission expires --:::5°v,__\ \ 7-. 2.6'2...5 

MAR 1 7 2023 

OWR , 

14 1 9 0 



MEMORANDUM OF REAL PROPERTY CONTRACT 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that on the /6:/t_, day of December, 
2010, EDGAR A. BRANDT and MARYLOUISE BRANDT, husband and wife, as SELLER, 
and DAVID BRANDT and CHRISTINE BRANDT, husband and wife, as PURCHASER, 
executed a Contract for Sale of Real property. Said .Contract provides for 
the purchase of Seller's interest in the real property more particularly 
des~ribed in Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference incorporated 
herein. 

The true and actual consideration paid for such transfer is the sum 
of $260,000. 

Dated this /pt/t day of December, 2010. 

' STATE OF OREGON 
)ss. 

County of Yamhill ) 

On this /6,&day o~ December, 2010 personally appeared before me the 
above named Edgar A. Brandt and Marylouise Brandt, husband and wife, and 
ack~e~~l£S~o$,~~l$:$t~stflstrument to be their voluntary act and deed. 

" . OfflCIA~Sf>.l. ~~ ~ MARKFSIERLY ----J/A r-,J~ 
flOTARY POOUC. OREGON /l'Ct ~, 
.;COMMISSIONN0, 418014 ~ 

l,l'f.'C()MMJSS!ONEXPIRESAUGUST1,2011 Notary :ub~ic for. Or 909, -I( 
My comnuss1on expires: 'l5-/ 

STATE OF OREGON 
) ss. 

County of Yamhill ) 

On this /6.i/i:day of 
above named David Brandt 
acknowledged the foregoing 

December, 2010 personally appeared before me 
and Christine Brandt, husband and wife, 

instrument to be their voluntary act and deed. 

OFFICIAi. SEAL 
MARK F OIERl Y 

/ NOTARY PVBUO • OREGOH 
COMM.SSION NO. 418014 

COMMISSIOH EXPllll:S AUG.UST I, 2011 

~d4f~~ . 
Notary 'Public for Organ . 
My commission expires: 3-/-// 

Until a change is requested, all tax 
statements shall be sent to the 
following address: 

After recording, return to: 

Mark F. Bierly 

David and Christine Brandt 
25015 SW Ballston Rd 
Sheridan, OR 9737B 

SELLER: 

Edgar A. & Marylouise Brandt 
390 N. Kings Valley Hwy 
Dallas, OR 9733B 

PURCHASER: 

345 NE 6th St. 
McMinnville, OR 9712B 

the 
and 

CEV· D 
MAR 17 2DW 

OVVR 

David and Christine Brandt 
25015 SW Ballston Rd 
Sheridan, OR 9737B 

· OFFICIAL YANHILL COUNTY RECORDS 
REBEKAH STERN DOLL, COUNTY CLERK W1017689 

MEMORANDUM OF REAL PROPERTY CONTRACT 1111111rn11mmrum1111!~!mt o, ,41~::·: 
D11R-CONDNR Cnl:1 Sln:2 ANITA . 
$10.00 $10.00 $11.00 $15.00 141 9 O 



EXHIBIT A 
Parcel 1: 
ALL OF TilAT PART OF LOT NO. I IN TIIB-JAMBS-GRAVES--OONATION-LAND--C;:I,ARvP.\lijICH 
IS SI1UATBD NORTii OF THE RIGIIT OF WAY OF THE OREGON AND CALIFORNIA RAILROAD 
COMPANY, AND SAID PART BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
BEING A PART OF TI-IE SAID JAMES M. ORA YES OONATION LAND CLAIM, NOTIFICATION 
NO. S240, CLAIM NO. 87, IN TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 6 WEST OF THE WILLAMETTE 
MERIDIAN, IN YAMHILL COUNTY, OREGON WlilCH SAID PART TIIEREOF IS MORE 
PARTICULARL ¥"DESCRIBED AS BEGINNING ON TilE WEST BOUNDARY LINE· OF SAID 
JAMES M. GRAVES DLC AT A POINT 35.053 CHAINS NORTII 00° 54' EAST FROM THE _ 
SOUTIIWEST CORNER OF SAID CLAIM, AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH 89° 30' EAST 17.895 
CHAINS; TIIENCE SOUTH 00° 35' WEST TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID RIGHT OF WAY OF 
THE OREGON-CALIFORNIA RAil..ROAD COMPANY AS NOW ESTABLISHED BY SAID 
COMPANY; THENCE WESTERL y· ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF nm RIGJIT OF WAY OF SAID 
OREGON AND CALIFORNIA RAILROAD COMPANY TO THE WEST BOUNDARY OF SAID 

·· · · · -, -JAMBSM: ·ORi\VES-DLC;·THENCENOR11f00°'JS1·EAST-ALONG·sAID WESTLINE OP-SAID 
ORA VES DLC TO nm PLACE OF BEGINNING, CONf AINING 40 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 

TOOETHER WITII A ROADWAY 20 FEET WIDE BEGINNING AT THE SW CORNER OF LOT NO. 
5 OF COUNTY SURVEY NO. 200l IN TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH RANGE 6 WEST OF THE 
Wll,LAMETI'E MERIDIAN IN Y AMIDLL COUNTY, OREGON~ TI-IENCE NORTii ALONG THE 
WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 5 TO A POINT 40 FEET NORTH OF TI-IE NORTH LINE OF TIIE 
OREGON CALIFORNIA RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY; THENCE EAST 20 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT S; nmNCE WEST 20 FEET ALONG TilE SOUTH LINE OF 
LOT NO. 5 TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING. 

ALSO, THE EAST ONE HALF OF LOT NO. 2 OF THE DMSION OF THE JAMES M. GRAVES 
DONATION LAND CLAIM NOTIFICATION NO. -5240, CLAIM NO. 47 JN TOWNSHIPS SOUfH, 
RANGE 6 WEST AND CLAIM NO. 87 IN TOWNSIDP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 6 WEST OF THE 
WILLAMETI'E MERIDIAN, OREGON, AS.SURVEYED IN COUNTY SURVEY NO. 2001, YAMIDLL 
COUNTY, OREGON. 
BEGINNING .AT nm NOR'.I'HEAST CORNER OF SAIP LOT NO. 2, BEING NORTII 00° 54' EAST 
69.86 CHAINS AN NORTH 89° 30' EAST 17.693 CHAINS FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF 
SAID ORA VES CLAIM; THENCE SOU'IH 00° 3S' WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 2 , 
34.807 CHAIN_$ TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT NO. 2; THENCE SOU'.fH 89° 30' 
WEST ALONG 11:IE sourn LINE OF SAID L0r NO. 2, 8.947 CHAINS TO THE SOUTHWEST 

_ ... , .. __ .. CORNER OP. THl{EAST ONE.HAL,¥ OF,SAID LO'f.-N0..-2i-T-HBNGE--NQR.:rH 009-45'-EAST AL0NG ··· 
DIVISION OF SAID LOI' NO. 2, 34.807 CHAINS TO THE NORTHWE~T CORNER OF SAID EAST 
ONE•HALP OF SAID LOT NO. 2; ·TIIENCE 89° 30' EAST ALONG nm NORTH LINE OF SAID LOI' 
NO. 2, 8,847 CHAINS TO THE BEGINNING AND CONrAINING 30.968 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. MAR 1 7 202~1 

--~-- -- ··- ··-··· ·- · ••· · - . 

Parcel 2: - '·n.v I• 

Being a part o·f the James M. Graves D. L. C. Notificaj:.ion 
#5240 Claim #47 in T. 5 S. R. 6 W. and Claim #87 in T. 6 S. R. 6 
w.. of the Willamette Meridian in Yamhill County, Oregon, and 
beginning at the N. W. corner of Lot U 4 said survey, said point 
beings. 16' w. 19.77 chains ands. 89°30' w. 17.996 chains from 
the N.E. corner of said Claim; thence S. 35' W. along th~ West 
line of said Lot 1t4 32. ·372 chains to iron pipe at the N. W. 
corner of that certain 11.30 acre tract sold off the South side 
of said Lot #4; thence N. 67°02' E.· along the line of said 11.30 
acre tract .329 chains to East side of roadway; thence N. 35' E. 
parallel to West line of Lot #4 32. 24 7 chains to North line of 
Lot 1~4; thence S. 8 9 ° 30' W. . 303 chains to beginning, · containing 
.98 of an acre 

1 41 9 0 



FORM tlo. 1450- PEASOJIAL REPRESEHTATIVE'S DEEO twOiMo.•11 o, C0tD01itld , 

~Sb'Jt. O 2.J)OO 
p.._ l,1, D I ool:,oo 

•• . David __ J • __ Brandt, _ Pers. Rell ______ _ _ 

----25015-SW--Ballst-00-Rd---- -· · ·- . .. -- -- -- -- ---
---Sher.idan,._QR. __ 9737g ____ ____ ____ __ ____ ____ _ 

"''' Party'• Ml.tt)t and AcSdrtU 
___ Dallid _.I._.Brandt, __ Tz:ust:ee_ ___ ____ ___ ____ _ 
__ _ l5Q15._filL6aUs.toJLRd _______ ____ _____ _____ _ 

ST~:~n?: o~~~~-~~~--- ---- -------- -- } ss . 

I certify that the within instrument was 
received for recording on --- ---- ---- --- -------- ---, 
al _____ _______ o'clock ___ __ .M,, and recorded in 
book/reel/volume No. ------ ---- on page __ ___ __ _ _ ___ Sheridan, .QlL _97l7ft ___ ________ ______ __ ___ _ 

Stcond Pt.rty"I NIIM al'\d AddrtH SAO,CE RESERVED and/or as fee/file/instrument/microfilm/reception 
Atltt tttonl ng, ntvtn IO (Nw t. Add<t11, Zip): 

---Dav.id -J.. --13ranQt,--fi:Ustee- ---- -----------­
__ _25(llS-SW-.Ballston-Rd----------------------­
---Sheridan,- -OR..-_ 9. 7 3-78----------------------••• 

OFFICIAL YANHILL COUNTY RECORDS 200111823 
CHARLES STERN, COUNTY CLERK 

Umtt r1qut1114 otMNt1u, Hod •• LU tltltm•nt• lo (ffllM, Addteu, Zlp}: 

---Da.v.id.J. •. .Brandt,. _Tz;ustee..------- --------- U~!~IJMRl~JlllHllmlll!I 1111111111 $JS· 00 

10/10/200111:09:13 M ---250.15- -SW-.Ballston-Rd---------------· · -·---
---Sh~i-daJ:lr-OR---9-7 3-7 I>------------------------ DNR•DDNR Cnl=1 Stn=2 ANITA 

$1!,00 $10.00 $11.00 

PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE'S DEED 

THIS INDENTURE dated -----"~eL--~-~-•-~-7-.QQ_L_ _______ ___ _ ----------------------- -------------------- , by and 

between -- ---David- J .--EJ;andt----- ---- -- -- ------ ---- ---- --- ----- --- ------------ ---------- -• --- ------- --- -- -- -- --- -· ---- -- , 
the duly appointed, qualified and acting personal representative or lhe es1a1e or __ Vernon_E.._.Bx::andt. ________ __________ ___ _ 
__ _ __ _____ _ __ _____ ------- -----·--______________ ___________ __ ________________ _ . ____ ----, deceased, hereinafter c.i lied the first party, 
and __ oav.id_J __ J3r.aod~_TrUstee_o.f __ the __ vemorLE.._.Br.audt . .'l'e~.toroefltacy_".Crn!Jt ______ ___ ________ __ _____ , 
hereinafter c.illed the second party; WITNESSETH: 

For value received and 1he consideration hereinarter stated, the first party has granled, bargained, sold and conveyed, and by 
these presents does grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the second party and second party's heirs, successors and assigns all the 
eslate, right and inte rest or the estate of 1he deceased, whether acquired by operation of the Jaw or otherwise, in that certain real prop-
erty situated in the County of ___ __ _ .Yamhill ___ ____ ___ ______ , Slate or Oregon, described as follows, to-wit: a one-half 

interest in: 

See Exhibit A attached her eto and by this reference incorporated herein. 

QF SAICE lo'lSUffl=. connwe OESCfflPTI0/4 ON REVERSE] 

MAR 1 7 202 

OW.Rl 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the second party, and second party's heirs, successors-in-interest and assigns 
forever. 

The true and actual consideralion paid for this transfer, stated in terms or dollars, is $ ____ .none _____ ___ ___ __ eHowever, the 
actual consideration consists of or includes other property or value given or promised which is D part of the f.o the whole (indic.ite 
which) consideration."' (The sen1tn«: bctw«n the symbols"', if not applicable, sh011td be dtle1<d. See ORS 93.0JO.) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the first party has executed this instrument; if first party is a corporation, it has caused i1s name 
lo be signed and its seal, if any, affixed by an officer or other person duly authorized lo do so by order of its board of directors. 

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY OESCRIBEO IN 
THIS INSTRUMEIIT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAIIO USE LAWS AND REG· 
ULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNIIIG OR ACCEPTtllG THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON 
ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPRO· 
PRIATE CITY OR COUIITY PI.AIIIIING DEPARTMEIIT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES 
AIIO TO DETERMINE AIIY LIMITS 011 LAWSUITS AGAIIIST FAllMlllG OR FOREST 
PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930. 

_J)?MAcl ClYh. .J;.., _ . -----------------------------------
David J. Brandt, Personal Representative 

STATE OF OREGON, County or __ __ _ Yamhill ___ _______ _____ ____ ) ss. 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on-- -- ------------ ---- --------------- -------- ---· • 

by -- ---- -. - . --- · ··· ---- ------ -·--- · · -·-------- ---- ----- - --- ------- .--· ;J;, ".,,..z.l:2-0()( ---------· 
This instrument was acknowledged bdore me on ___ _ 5'!~f1-~L-----------(-- ----------- --- --- , 

~: __ :_~~~i : :~~~~entati ve :::::: ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: :::::::::: :::::::::::::::::= 

• "°~Errii;,of _ve=_ E. __ ~~/-~ ------------------------- ---

COMMISSION NO. 325058 M · · · l> ..- -V 3 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST I 2003 y commission expires ------- -- -----····-- ----- ---- --- --- - --- --

1/j 1 9 0 



Parcel 1: 

Beginning at the Northwest corner of the James M. Graves 
Donation Land Claim, Notification No. 5240, claim No. 87, in 
Township 5 south, Range 5 and 6 West of the Willamette Meridian, 
Yamhill county, Oregon, and running thence North 89 • 12' East, 
18.50 chains to a stake; thence South o• 35' West, 19,72 chains to 
a stake on the North line of Lot 4; thence South 59• 30' West, 
0.927 chains to the corner of Lots 2 and 4; thence south 89" 30' 
West, 17.693 chains to the Southwest corner of Lot 3; thence North 
o• 54' East, 19.59 chains to the place of beginning. 

Parcel 2: 

All of Lots 5, 6, 9, 11, 13 and 15 of YAMHILL RIVER BOTTOM 
ACRES subdivision in Township 5 south, Range 6 West and Township 6 
south, Range 6 West of the Willamette Meridian, in Yamhill county, 
Oregon; EXCEPT the following described: 

Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Lot 6, being a point 
of intersection of the center of County Road No. 423 with the 
center of a 40 foot wide road as shown on the original plat of said 
subdivision; thence North 73• 45' West along the center of said 
county road, 470.79 feet to a point on the North line of said Lot 
5; thence south oo• 00' 30 11 West 530.83 feet to an iron rod; thence 
East 452.0 feet to the East line of said Lot 6 and center of said 
40 foot wide road; thence North oo• 00' 30 11 East 399. 00 feet to the 
point of beginning. 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion deeded to Yamhill County by 
deed dated December 28, 1976 and recorded January 21, 1977 in Deed 
and Mortgage, Film Volume 117, Page 1130, Yamhill County Deed 
Records. 

Parcel 3: 

The West one-half of Lot 2 as described in County survey #2001 
in the James M. Groves Donation Land Claim #47 in Section 1, 
Township 6 South, Range 6 West of the Willamette Meridian, County 
of Yamhill, State of Oregon, more particularly described as 
follows: 

Beginning at the Southwest corner of said Lot 2, being on the 
West line of and North oo• 54' East a distance of 35,053 chains 
from the Southwest corner of said Donation Land Claim; thence North 
oo• 54' East along the West line of said claim a distance of 34,807 
chains to the Northwest corner of said Lot f2; thence North 59• 30' 
East along the North line of said Lot 2 a distance of 8.846 chains 
to the division line of said Lot 2; thence South oo• 45' West along 
the division line of Lot 2 a distance of 34,807 chains to the South 
line of said Lot 2; thence south 89' 30' West along the south line 
of said Lot a distance of 8.948 chains to the place of beginning. 
TOGETHER WITH that certain right-of-way for irrigation line 
reserved to the Vendor herein in that contract of purchase wherein 
the Vendor herein was Vendor, and James E. Mickelson and Arlette D. 
Mickelson, husband and wife, were Purchasers, dated October , 
1972, recorded November 8, 1972 in Film Volume 91, Page 2000, Deed 
Records, Yamhill county. 

Parcel 4: 

All of Lots 14, 16 and all of Lot 12 lying in Section 1, 
Township 6 South, Range 6 West of the Willamette Meridian, of 
YAMHILL RIVER BOTTOM ACRES, Yamhill County, Oregon. 

Parcel 5: 

Being a part of the Donation Land Claim of Nathan Conner and 
wife, in Township 5 South, Range 6 West, situate in the Counties of 
Polk and Yamhill, State of Oregon, and more particularly bounded 
and described as follows: 

MAR 1 7 2023 
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The Northerly 75.60 acres of the following: 

Beginning at the Northwest corner of said Donation Land Claim 
at a stone from which an oak 30 inches in diameter bears South 89° 
30' East 250 links distant, which said point of beginning is also 
the Northeast corner of the Donation Land Claim of John Miller and 
wife, Claim No. 60, Notification No. 4965 and running thence South 
43.25 chains; thence East 23.13 chains; thence North 43.25 chains 
to the North boundary line of the Nathan Conner Donation Land Claim 
and thence West along the North line of said Conner Donation Land 
Claim 23.13 chains to the place of beginning. 

Parcel 6: 

A tract of land in the James M. Groves Donation Land Claim in 
Section 1, Township 6 South, Range 6 West of the Willamette 
Meridian, County of Yamhill, Oregon, described as follows: 

Beginning at the Southwest corner of the James M. Groves 
Donation Land Claim in said Section; thence North 89° 30' East 
along the South line of said Groves Donation Land Claim, a distance 
of 18.098 chains; thence North oo• 35' East a distance of 10.453 
chains to the South line of the right-of-way of the o & C Railroad 
Company; thence North 74• 20' West along the South line of said o 
& C Railroad right-of-way to the West boundary line of said Groves 
Donation Land Claim; thence South oo· 54' West along the West line 
of said Donation Land Claim to the place of beginning. 

Parcel 7: 

The following described tract situated in the Counties of Polk 
and Yamhill, being 15-1/4 acres off of the East side of the West 
half of the Donation Land Claim of Benjamin Franklin and wife, 
Notification No. 4972 and Claim No. 61 and part of Section 1 and 2 
in T. 6 s., R. 6 w., being the same premises conveyed to said P. M. 
Scroggin by susanah Gates and L. Gates by deed dated November a, 
1875, all in Oregon. 

Parcel 8: 

A tract of land in Section 2, Township 6 South, Range 6 West, 
of the Willamette Meridian, in Yamhill County, Oregon, more 
particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the Northwest corner of the Benjamin Franklin and 
wife Donation Land Claim; thence East 29,42 chains; thence South 
34.10 chains; thence West 29.42 chains; thence North 34.10 chains 
to the place of beginning. EXCEPTING therefrom that part lying 
within public roads. 

Parcel 9: 

The following described tract situated in the Counties of Polk 
and Yamhill and State of Oregon described as follows: Commencing 
at the Northeast corner of the Donation land Claim of s. c. Foster 
No. 4969 in Township. 6 south, Range 6 West of the Willamette 
Meridian and running thence South 35 chains; thence west 14. 24 
chains; thence North 35 chains; thence East 14.24 chains to the 
place of beginning, containing 49.84 acres. 

D 
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HBF Enterprises, an Oregon general paitnership consisting of Marie D. Hurst, Patty D. Hurst, 
Daniel S. Caldwell, and Deborah L. Caldwell, who look title to: 

Parcels A and Fas HBF Enteiprises, an Oregon corporation; 

Parcels B and C as HBF Enterprises, an Oregon general partnership consisting.of Marie D. Hurst, 
Patricia D. Hurst, Daniel S. Caldwell, & Deborah L. Caldwell; 

Parcel D as HBF Enterprises, an Oregon general partnership, consisting of Marie D. Hum and Patty 
D. Hurst; . 

Parcel E as HBF Enterprises, an Oregon general partnership consisting of Marie Hurst, Patty D. 
Hurst, Dan Caldwell, and Deborah L. Caldwell; 

(hereinafter collectively "Grantor''), conveys and warrants to HBF Enterprises, an Oregon · general 
partnership consisting of Marie D. Hurst and Patty D. Hursl co-partners (hereinafter "Grantee''), the 
following described real property, free of encumbrances except as 8pecifically set forth herein: 

The Legal descriptiom for Parcels A, B, C, D, B, and F are attached hereto as Exhibit A and 
incorporated by this reference. 

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is other property or value given or promised, 
the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Gtanlor. 

THE LIABIUfY AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE GRANTOR TO OR.ANTHE AND GRANTEE'S HEffiS 
AND ASSIGNS UNDER THEW ARRANTIES AND COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN OR PROVIDED BY 
LAW SHALL BB LIMITED TO THE EXTENT OF COVERAGE THAT WOULD BB AVAILABLE TO 
GRANTOR UNDER A STANDARD OR EXTENDED POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE CONTAINING 
EXCEPTIONS FOR MATTERS OF PUBLIC RECORD. IT IS TILE- INTENTION OF 1.'HE ORANTOR TO 
PRESERVE ANY EXISTING TITLE INSURANCE COVERAGE. THE UMITATIONS CONTAINED HERBIN 
BXPRESSLY DO NOT RELIBVE GRANTOR OF ANY LIABILITY OR OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS 
INSTRUMENT, BlTf MERELY DEPINB THE SCOPE, NATURE AND AMOUNT OF SUCH LIABILITY OR 
OBLIGATIONS. 

n:-:i 

., )' . . I 

BEFORE SIONJNO OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFBRRINO FEE 
TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOVf THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 and 
195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 
AND 17, CHAPTER 8SS, OREGON LAWS 2009. TIIIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THB 
PROPERTY DESCR1BHD IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPUCABLE LAND USE LAWS AND 
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING TIDS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE 
TITU3 TO THE PROPERTY SHOUW CHECK Wl1ll THB APPROPRIATE CTIY OR COUNTY PLANNING 
DEPARTMENf TO VERIFY THAT nlE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY . 
ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED 
USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AOAJNST FARMING OR 
FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30,930 AND TO INQUIRB ABOVf 11IB RIGJITS OF 
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND 
SECTIONS S TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 8SS, 
OREGON LAWS 2009. ~ 

MAR 02J 
Datedthis~dayof tN\~ ,2011. 

HBF Enterprises, an n general partnership 

, 

M . Ullll 
g~ 

.~TI, 8-wk 11kiat/4 ttalkdl 
Deborah L. Caldwell 

AFrBRRECORDINO, . 
RETURNTO: 
Churchill Leona.rd Lawyers 
POBo,i:804 . 
Salem, OR 97308 

Page I • WARRANTY DEED 

'UNTIL A CHANGE IS REQUESTED, ALL 
TAX STATEMBITTS SHALL BB SENT TO: 

Nooe 

Cburcblll Lffnard La"l'f)'tn, LLP 
PO Boll 81M, Salem, OR 97308 

(503) 585-1155 
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STATBOFOREGON ) 
) ss. 

County of Yamhill ) V-
The forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me ~0 day of\_,,....:....+-""'--"''1---"::..;._:"'-'-...:_--' 

2011, byMarkD. Hurst and Patty D. Hurst, on behalfofHDFEnteq>rises, an Oregon n 
be its voluntary act and deed. 

• 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
AGNES M BRADFORD 

NOTARY PUBLIC· OREQON 
COMMISSION NO, 421718 

MYOOMMl&IIOH IWIIIH 00TOUII 11, 1011 

STATE OF OREGON 

Page 2 • WARRANTY DEED 
CburchJU Lcon.1.nt Lawyen, LLP 
PO Bos 804, Salem, OR 97308 

(503) 585-2155 

------------ ---- -'-'--'~------ -·- --·--·----- ---

f :c 
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EXHIBIT A:-

Legal Descrlpdons or Real Property 

Parcel A- Stutzman: 

A tract of land in _Section 31, To~ship 5 South, Range 5 West of the Willamette Meridian in Yamhill 
County, Oregon described as follo~s: 

BEGINNING at the Northeast comer of the James M. Graves Donation Land Claim No. 75 in 
said Section 31; thence South 00°16' West along the East line of said Graves Claim, a distance of 1304.82 
feet to the Southeast comer of Lot 3B of County Survey No. 2001 in Yamhlll County, Oregon; thence 
South 89°30' West olong the South line of said Lot 3B, a distance of 563.31 feet; thence North 00°25'45" 
East, a distance of 1303.17 feet to a point on the North line of said lot; thence North 89°19'31" East along 
the North line of said Lot, a distance of 559.68 feel to the point of beginning. 

SUBJECT TO rights of the public in streets, roads and highways 

Parcel B - Brandt l14 acres): 

PARCEL l: A tract of land In Section 31, Township 5 South, Range 5 West of the Willamette 
Meridian in Yamhill County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at a point South 00°16' West 1304.82 feet and South 89°20' West 563.31 feet from 
the Northeast comer of the James M. Graves Donation Land Claim No. 75, in said Section 31, to the 
South line of Lot 3B of County Survey No. 2001 in Yamhill County, Oregon; thence South 89°30' West 
along said South line a distance of 563.31 feet to the Southwest comer of said Loi 3B; thence North 
00°35' East along the West line of said Lot 38 a distance of 1301.52 feet to the Northwest corner of said 
Lot 3B; thence North 89019'30" East along the North line of said Lot a distance of 559.68 feet; thence 
South 00°25'45" West a distanoeof 1303.17 feet to the point of beginning. 

SAVING AND EXCEPTING TIIEREFROM the following described tract of land; 
A tract of land in Section 31, Township 5 South, Range 5 West of the Willamette Meridian in 

Yamhill County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows: . · 
BEGINNING at the Southwest comer of Lot.3B ofCounly Survey No. 200l ·said come_r being 

South 0°16' West 1304.82 feet and South 89°30 West 1126.62 feet from the Northeast comer of the 
James M. Graves Donation Land Claim No. 75 in Section 31, Township 5 South, Range 5 West of the 
Willamette Meridian in Yamhill County, Oregon, thence North 00°35' East 208 feet; thence North 89°30' 
East 208 feet, thence South 00°35' West 208 feet; thence South 89°30' West 208 feet to the point of 
beginning. 

RESERVING to Orantor, their successors and assigns, an exclusive, perpetual easement parallel 
with and adjacent to the western and northern boundaries of said parcel for the pwpose of providing 
Grantor access from Loganberry Lane to the point of Grantor's diversion of water from the South Yamhill 
River, and also an easement running diagonally across the northern portion of said parcel in a generally 
northeast direction to the point of diversion of water from the South Yamhill river for the purpose of the 
placement, maintenance, and transmission of underground electricity and water, said easements being 
appurtenant to other real property on which the water is being applied. 

Parcel C - Brandt House (1 acre}: 

PARCEL 2: A tract of land In Section 31, Township -S South, Range 5 West of the Willamette 
Meridian in Yamhill County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at the Southwest comer of Lot 3B of County Survey No. 2001, said comer being 
South 0°16' West 1304.82 feet and South 89°30' West 1126.62 feet from the Northeast comer of the 
lames M. Graves Donation Land Claim No. 75 In Section 31, Township 5 South, Range S West of the 
Willamette Meridian in Yamhill ·county, Oregon; thence North 00°35' East 208 feet; thence North 89°30' 
East 208 feet; thence South 00°35' West 208 feet; thence South 89"30' West 208 feet to the point of 
beginning. 

RESERVING to Grantor, their successors and assigns, an exclusive, perpetual easement parallel 
with and adjacent to the western boundary of said parcel for the pwpose of providing Orantor access from ,}t ""' [ 
Loganberry Lane to Parcel 1, said easement being appurtenant to other real property on which water from JJ 
the South Yamhill River is being applied. 

Page 3 • WARRANTY DEED 
CburchJil Lffnard La'll')'tn, UP 
PO Bo:a: 81>4, Salem, OR 97308 

(503) 58S-1255 

MAR 1 7 2023 
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Parcel D - Palmer: 

Being a part of Section 1, Township 6 South, Range 6 West and Section 31, Township S South, Range S 
West of the Willamette Meridian in Yamhill County, Oregon, and also a part of the James M. Graves 
Donation Land Claim No. 87, Notification No. S240 in said Township end Range, more particularly 
described as follows: . 

Lot No. 4, which is more particularly described as follows: 
BEGINNING ai.11 stake set .South 00°16. West 19.77 chains from the Northeast comer of the 

James M. Oraves 'Doi:tation: Land• Claim, Notification No. S240, Claim No. 87._in Yamhill County, 
Oregon; thence South 00°16' West 34.807 chains to a stake set at the Southeast comet:of Lor4 and the 
Northeast comer of Lot S; thence South 89"30' West 18.20 chains to the comer of Lots 1, 2, 4 and S; 
thence North 00"3S' F.ast 34.807 chains to a slake at the Northeast comer of Lot 2; thence North 89030' 
East 17 .996 chains to the point of beginning. . 

BXCEPTINO TIIBREFROM a strip of land 20 feet wide on the West side of the above described 
premises for roadway purposes. 

ALSO SA VE AND BXCEPT THEREFROM that tract described in a certain Warranty Deed 
from Bllen Graves, a widow and Lacy E. Graves, grailto111, to Oscar Graves and Hilda Graves, his wife, 
grantees, which deed is dated February 27, 191S and recorded March 1, 1915 in Book 69, Page 247, Deed 
Records of Yamhill C~unty, Oregon, 

Parcel E-Homeplace (1 acre): 

A t111ct of land in Section 31, Township 5 South, Range 5 West of the Willamette Meridian in Yamhill 
County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows: · 

BEOINNINO at an iron pope at the Southeast comer of the Owen P. Turner Donation Land 
Claim; thence North 647.68 feet along the East line of said Claim; thence North 88"32'30" West 20.01 
feet to an iron rod on the West margin of County Road No. 424, said iron rod being the True Point of 
Beginning; thence North 88"32'30" West 181.76 feet to an iron rod; thence North 239.70 feet to an iron 
rod; thence South 88"32'30" East 180.53 feet to iln iron rod; thence continuing South 88"32'30" East 1.20 
feet to the West margin of said County Road; thence South 239.70 feet along said West margin to tbe 
True Point of Beginning, 

Parcel F - Homeptace (16 acres}: 

Part of Section 31, Township S South, Range S West of the Willamette Meridian in Yamhill 
County, Oregon, said part being a portion of the James Toney Donation Land Claim, Notification No. 
2;37S, Claim No. 56, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at tbe Southwest comer of said Toney Donation Land Claim; thence North 13.988 
chains to a point 20 feet )Veat of the Southwest comer of a certain tract of land conveyed to B. M. 
Wepster and wife by deed recorded October 30, 19S8 in Film Volume 1, Pege 990, Deed and Mortgage 
Records; thence East along the South line of said Wepster Tract and Westerly extension thereof 11,425 
chains to the Northwest comer of a tract of land conveyed by Edna Rierson, et al., by deed recorded 
October 10, 19S7 in Book 163, Page 282, Deed Records; thence South along the West line ofaald Rierson 
tract 13.988 chains to a point; thence West 11.425 chains lo the place of beginning. 

SUBIECf to any advC111e claim based upon the assertion that some portion of the herein 
described premises has been removed or brought within the boundaries thereof by an awlsive movement 
of the South Yamhill River or haa been formed by the process of accretion or reliction. 

Pllie 4 • WARRANTY DEBO 
Cburdllll Ltooard Laff)'tn, LU 
PO B01 804, Salem, OR 9'1308 

(503) 585-2255 

------------ ------ -----·---····· ---··- ~ 
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Land Use 
Information Form 

Applicant 

NAME 

HBF ENTERPRISES 

Attachment 2: Land Use Information Form 

OR E GON 

~ 
WAHR RF.SOURC ES 
DEPARTMENT 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
503-986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

PHONE (HM) 

PHONE (WK) I CELL FAX 

(971) 237-5031 
ADDRESS 

23301 SW MCKIBBEN RD. 

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL* 
SHERIDAN OR 97378 MARKDANIELHURST@GMAIL.COM 

A. Land and Location 

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed 
(transported), and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may 
substitute existing and proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below. 

Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot It 
Plan Designation (e.g., 

Water to be: 
Proposed 

Rural Residential/RR-5) Land Use: 

5S SW 31 swsw 100 EFU D Diverted 0 Conveyed 181 Used farming 

GS GW 1 NENE 100 EFU D Diverted 0 Conveyed 181 Used farming 

ss SW 31 SESE 500 EFU 181 Diverted 0 Conveyed 181 Used farming 

5S SW 31 NESE 500 EFU D Diverted 0 Conveyed 181 Used farming 

5S GW 36 SESE 500 EFU D Diverted 0 Conveyed 181 Used farming 

GS GW 1 NENE 500 EFU D Diverted 0 Conveyed 181 Used fa rming 
NWNE 
SWNE 
SENE 

5S GW 36 SESE 600 EFU D Diverted 0 Conveyed 181 Used farming 

6S GW 1 NWNE 600 EFU D Diverted 0 Conveyed 181 Used farming 
SWNE 

5S GW 36 NESE 2000 EFU D Diverted 0 Conveyed 181 Used farming 
SESE 

ss SW 31 NWSW 2200 EFU 181 Diverted 0 Conveyed 0Used farming 

5S SW 31 swsw 2200 EFU 0 Diverted 0 Conveyed 181 Used farming 

5S SW 31 swsw 2300 EFU D Diverted 0 Conveyed 0Used farming 

5S SW 31 NWSW 2400 EFU 181 Diverted □ conveyed 181 Used farming 

SS SW 31 swsw 2400 EFU D Diverted 0 Conveyed 0used farming 

5S GW 36 NESE 2600 EFU 0 Diverted 0 Conveyed 181 Used farming 

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed: 

Yamhill 

MAR 1 7 •"\023 

'NRO 
1 4 1 9 0 

Land Use Information Form 
Page 2 of4 



Attachment 2: Land Use Information Form 

B. Description of Proposed Use 

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department: 

[8] Permit to Use or Store Water fZI Water Right Transfer D Permit Amendment or Groundwater Registration Modification 

D Limited Water Use License D Allocation of Conserved Water D Exchange of Water 

Source of water: 0 Reservoir/Pond 0 Groundwater 18] Surface Water (name) South Yamhill River 

Estimated quantity of water needed: 1,000 D cubic feet per second fZI gallons per minute D acre-feet 

Intended use of water: [8] Irrigation 
D Municipal 

Briefly describe: 

D Commercial 
D Quasi-Municipal 

D Industrial 
0 lnstream 

0 Domestic for _ _ household(s) 
[8] Other Frost Protection 

It is proposed to authorize POD A for the portions of water rights on the neighboring property. It is proposed to authorize 
POD 1, 2, and 3 for all water rights on the subject property. It is also proposed to apply new surface water for frost protection 
on kiwi berries in the months of Morch and April. 

------------ ~ 
Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government 
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water 
Resources Department. 

141 9 0 
Land Use Information Form 

Page 3 of 4 



Attachment 2: Land Use Information Form 

For L cal ov rnment Use Only 

The following section must he completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be 
located entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only 
with the local land use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits. 

Please check the a > :>ro riate box below and rovide the re uestecl information 

[H'land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not 
regulated by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance seclion(s): ..902.. ,J)_ }~ fl, ::z..o . 

0 Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) Involve discretionary land use 
approvals as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation or applicable land use approvals which have 
already been obtained. Record or Action/land use decision and accompanying findings are surficient.) If approvals 
have been obtained but all appeal periods have not ended, check "Oeing pursued." 

Type of Land Use Approval Needed Cite Most SignifiC.1nl, Applicable Plan Land Use Appro'l<JI: 
(e.g., plan amendments, rewncs, 

conditional-use permits, etc.) Polfcles & Ordinance Sccllon References 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursue<i 

0 Ocnlcd 0 llo\ Oelng Pursued 

O0blaln ed 0 Oclng Pursued 

0 oenied 0 llol Being Pursued 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 

0 Denied 0 1/ol Oclng Purwed 

0 Obtained 0 Oeing Pursued 

0 Denitd 0 llol Being PursueJ 

0 Obtained 0 Oclng Pursue ti 
0 Denied 0 rio t Oelni; Pursued 

Local governments are invited to exprnss special land use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources 
Department regarding this proposed use of water below, or 011 a separate sheet. 

N,\ME TITLE: • 

SIGNATUllE PIIONE: DATE: 

5o> 

Note to local government representative: Pleas ·omplele this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. 
If you sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources DP.partnienl's notice date to return the completed 
Land Use Information Form or WllD m.iy presume lhc land use associated with the proposed use of water Is compatible with 
local comprehensive plans. ,,., ,.-, 
• • •••• • •••- ••••• .... - ••---~- •- •• - •• • ••--•- • •• - •---..-• • •--•---- •--- ---•--- •-•--- •----•-•-- .:.·<~•••: ,i' . I.~ I 

flecel t for Hee, uest for Lm1d Use lnformution 

1\pplicant 11nmc: - -------------------------------- ----

City or County: _________ __________ Staff contact: _ ___________ _ 

Signature: _______________ _ 

MAR 1 7 A[''?;! - I. lt,L 

OWRO 

land Use l11form;itio11 form 
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Transfer Application - Certificate 57371 - Hurst 

T W, 36 

6W, 1 

POD A - Proposed for 33.4 ac.: 
650' N & 690' W from NW comer, 

McCane DLC 62 I ......._ _______ ......-__,, 

Legend 

I 
I 
I 

I 

NWNE 

DLC 87 

POD 2 - Proposed APOD for 16.5 ac. : 640' N & 640' Wfrom NW comer, Mccane DLC 62 1---- 1 

I 
100 I 

POD 1 -Authorized: 630' N & 630' W from NW comer, McCane DLC 62 

NWNW 

... ... ... - ... ... ------, ........... 

DLC 62 

I 
I 
I 
( WSE 

I 

=.:·~:-: ,_. ·ct ,'r:- , _., 

I 

POD 3 - Proposed APOD for 16. 5 ac.: 
570' N & 30' W from NW comer, 
Mccane DLC 62 

NENW 

DLC 55 

-... --

o....._ __ 4_.0_o_--,-t o .... o __ _._ __ 1__,.600 Feet / 

~ Cert. 57371 From POU ~ Cert. 57371 POD Change rn:H Cert. 57371 No Change ,-_ -_ I DLC 

ATERRIGH 

30680 

~ Cert. 57371 To POU/APOD Change ~ Cert. 57371 APOD Change ... _ ··• · Mainline Tax Lot 

Pw/LL MCGILL SURVEYING LLC 

/Je:.,,,c £« fP>I e ' 
WILLIAM E. McGILL 

MAY3, 2011 

OFOR 
EXPIRES: /~ - ,t- Zd~ 



Transfer Application - Certificate 56862 - Hurst 

I 1 POD 2 -Authorized: 640' N & 640' W from NW corner, Mccane DLC 62 1- --t-,-----_J 0 
Lot 1 

South Yamn,11 River :.. 

DLC47 
DLC 75 

I 
r-
1 
I 
I 

MAR ! 7 ~ 23 

w 
r~~~~~~~◊~~~. 9:n~~;:::;:;:~ ' 

6W, 3 

0 SENE 

Legend 

l8888j Cert. 56862 POD Change Mainline ~ ~ ~ DLC 

~ Cert. 56862 APOD Change .__ __ Tax Lot 

Pwll MCGILL SURVEYING LLC 

POD 1 - Proposed APOD for 46.3 ac.: 
630' N & 630' W from NW comer, Mccane DLC 62 

... ... ... - .... ... ... ... ... 
- - - - - - _____ :: - .,. ... DLC 55 ~ 

.,, ... 5'J 
POD 3 - Proposed APOD for 46.3 ac. : .---- . ... ;;;---... - ~j--:f~ ----J 
570' N & 30' Wfrom NW comer, - ... 
Mccane DLC 62 

SESW 

NWNW 

0 

I 
!: ::- tc-:.,:.-,arl:,n- ~ .. .-

SW, 6 

400 00 1,600 Feet 

WILLIAM E. McGILL 
MAY3, 2011 

OFOR 
EXPIRES: 12- 31- :Z.~.Z.. 

~ 

~ 

-.::-j-1 

'--' 



I • 

Transfer Application - Certificate 45979 - Hurst 
-- I 

POD 2 - Proposed APOD: 640' N & 640' W from NW comer, Mccane DLC 62 H---;------1 0 

0 

MAR1712., 

w 

6W, 1 

Legend 

Lot 1 
South Yamhill River> - ... ... 

;-- - - NESE - - - -, - . -
I I 
I I 
I 
I I &2 

, 
I 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I 

SESE 

DLC47 

_ __._,.____ .. 

NWNE 

DLC 87 

... __ 
' I 
I 

I 

NENE f 
I 

DLC 75 

100 

POD 1 - Proposed APOD: 630' N & 630' W from NW comer, McCane DLC 62 

NESW ---

SESW 

NWNW 

LC 62 

NENW 

0 400 

30680 

I 

" 

1,600 Feet 

~ Cert. 45979 APOD Change ---- -·- Mainline ..___ Tax Lot ~-_ -_! DLC . . e9Jr , 

Pw1LL MCGILL SURVEYING LLC 

WILLIAM E. McGILL 
MAY3, 2011 

OFOR 
EXPIRES: 12-3{ - ~#2. 

a:> 
<.---! 

~ 
~ 



OR.EGON 
~~N>t-'•~-

. . 
. ' 

WAT.BR RBSOUl.lCRS 
DBP.AR'l'MENT 

MAR (-7 2023 

O.WRD 

Date Received (~ate Stamp Here) 

.. OWRD Over-the-Counter Submission Rece•ipt \ . . 
. A~~Ucant Na~•M & Addres_s: t'S p . 1;;f1!ttf!:LL '.se S:: . . . . . . . 
833v1 .5vJ IVLc-fJhb?n_ fL{) l '<litt/dan :rR. 173-7~ 
Tra~sacti~n Type:. ··1r tJll} 5,U Y" . . _ · . · . . 

Fees Receiyed: $ - 3ft-7{/ e 0. 0 . . .. 

D Cash · Jiche~ . Check !",lo. ;;i l/ ~ . · 
. . : . . Name[s] on C~Ock: ~~·a . M (ft.I II 5urvtt pdg 

_Thank you-for your submission. Oregon_ Water Resources Department (Department) staff wHI 
review your submittal :as soon as possible. · · 

If your ~ubmission is determined to be complete, you will receive a_rec;:eipt for the f9:es paid anq 
an acknowledgement letter statin~ yo-ur subniitt!3I is complete. . · ,_ 

If determined to ~e incomplete,· your submts~io~ and the' accompatJying fe(;?S wili" be returned with 
. an explanation of d_efl~iencies that mu:'lt be addressed in order for the submittal to be accepted .. 

If you lia~e any questions, please feel free to contact" the Department's Customer Service staff 
. . . . .' ' 

_at 503"986~0801 or 503"9,86"0810. · · 
. . 

Sincerely, . 
.. OWRD CustonierServlcie 1 

Submissionrec~ived?y:- -~€., 4a)i.Q a.A 
_ . _ _ _ {Name of OWRD staff) 

Instructions for OWRO staff: 

• Complete this S1:Jbmisslc_m Receipt and make' two (2) copies. Pla_ce one;copy with the che_ck/cash;-and piace 
the other copy with the submission (i.e., the appllcatlan ar oth?r document), · 

• O~te-.sta·mp all pages. (NOTE: Do n~t stamp cf7eck.} 

• Give this origin a I Submission Receipt to the applicant. 
"\ 

• Rec.9rd Submission Receipt Information on the "RECEIVED OVER TH_E COUNTER" log sheet, . . . .. 
141.90 

· • Fold and put" one copy of the SUb!:fllssion Receipt with check/cash Into the Safe ~lo~. Place the oth~r copy of 
the Submission ·Receipt-with .submission (appllcatlon/other document) In the top drawer pf filing cabinet.·· 



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Checklist 
Check the Certificates in WRIS Transfer# T- L-/. Cft> 

Type of Change(s) Proposed: 
NO other changes allowed other than those listed 

Date 

Calculated Fee 
$ 11)"0 

J21~ou ~ OD ,Ja'APOD □ POA □ APOA □ USE 

Fee Receivet 
s i3 b 

II of rights to be Transferred? 
_3 

Deficiencies and Observations: 

If OK, check box; if not, fill in. 

Z 1. Has applicant filled out the Minimum Requirements Checklist (Part 1 of 5)? Is the application 
complete? If not, what is missing (check Evidence of Use and Land Use)? _______ _ 

J2r' 2. Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom? 
If not, whose signature is missing? _______________ _ 

D 3 Has the applicant indicated that the place of use is in or near an irrigation district? Have they 
included a Form D? D N/A. Name of the District ______________ _ 

~ 4. Part 5 of application, has the applicant completed the entire page and does the information match 
the description of the explanation of the reasons on Part 4 of the application? 
If not, you may need to contact the applicant or agent? _____________ _ 

~ 5. For multiple certificates, do each of the certificates listed on Application· Page 1 have their own 
separate completed Part 5 tables 1 & 2? 
If no, which certificates are missing a separate Part 5, tables 1 & 2? _________ _ 

D 6. Is there more than one landowner or more than one water use? (OAR 690-380-3220). 
If so, a separate application for each water use from each landowner must be submitted unless: 

D a. There is a change in POD/POA to a new common POD/POA for a delivery system serving 
multiple rights and multiple ownerships; or 

D b. A change in USE or POU of all rights are on a single parcel from all sources; or 
D c. Transfers between two parcels using water are from the same source. 

~ 7. Has the map been completed and signed by a CWRE? Does the map meet the requirements? 
If not, what is missing? _____________ . Map waiver included? D 

D 8. If a change in point of appropriation, have the well logs been included? D N/ A. 

D 9. If a change in place of use is within Umatilla County, is there a Supplemental Form U included? 

ON/A. 

If all boxes (#1-#9) are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the application. Put this 
check sheet in the transfer folder. If any boxes are not checked, this application is deficient, and CANNOT 
be accepted. Unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days, it should be 
returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff" section at the bottom of Application Page 1. 

Actions taken: 
_____________________________ Date ___ _ 

Revised 12/2022.krf 
141 9 0 



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Checklist 

I.:_..:,_;:,: . =· -a-i.;I- ~ F66 W0RKSHEJT,:for BERMANENT::'tRAl'JSEER"(except-Substitul:ioo)_- - -~-=-- ____ "-~ -
Ii .r- cc "' 

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360 

15%of change proposed: 
Place of Use 

D Character of Use 
0 Point of Diversion/ Appropriation 

Number of above boxes checked = /.. (2a) 
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = I {2b) If only one change, this will be 0 

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » )) )) }) )) )) )) }) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 i tf:lQ_ 
Number of water rights included in transfer 9 (3a) 
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 1, (3b) If only one water right this will be o 

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) >> )) )) )) )) )) 3 I J.'20 
Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a 

~ well? 
No: enter 0 

D Yes: enter $480 for the 1st well to be added or changed {4a) 

Dk:jt propose to add or change additional wells? 
No: enter 0 

D Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 (4b) 

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter » » » » » » » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 l5 
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use? 
D No: enter O on line 5 » >> » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » 
flves: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see 

example below*): 6 ,u 1.- (Sa) 
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb) 
If Sb is O or less, enter O on line 5 » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) 
5 Multiply Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 rt 
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 3 tn ,0 

Is this transfer: 
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed 

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932? 
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to 

fish and wildlife habitat? 
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » 

7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) }) )) }) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 8 ?J 6,o 

Revised 12/2022.krf 
14 1 9 0 
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